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Summary  
 

 

Starr International (Europe) Limited (“the Company or “SIEL”) was incorporated in June 2015 and 
was authorised to conduct insurance and reinsurance business in March 2016, commencing 
trading in April 2016. With 2017 being SIEL’s first full year of trading, 2018 has a significant 
increases in net earned premiums, as well as continued volume growth in all classes of business. 
The business written in 2018 consisted of renewal premiums, new business and renewal business 
transferred from affiliated insurers.  The Company underwrites a mixture of international business 
from its office in London.  
 
The systems of governance implemented are similar to those used in other Starr entities in the 
UK (together “Starr UK”). Similarly, the risk profile and risk management processes are 
considered to be commensurate with other group UK entities. 
 
On a Solvency II basis, the Company has own funds of $115.0m at the end of 2018. The one-
year standard formula Solvency Capital Requirement (“SCR”) is $95.9m, giving a SCR capital 
adequacy ratio of 120%.  Meanwhile, the Minimum Capital Requirement (“MCR”) of $25.5m at 
the end of 2018 gives a MCR capital adequacy ratio of 451%. 
 
The Company has a functional currency of US Dollars as the majority of the underwriting 
business, cash flows and expenses are in that currency. To remove the impact of foreign 
exchange adjustments within this report and the Company’s financial statements, there has been 
a change in presentation currency for 2018 to US Dollars (previously GBP), with all comparatives 
being restated accordingly. The impact of the change in presentation currency on historic results 
is discussed in more detail within the SIEL audited financial statements.  
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A. Business and Performance  
 

 

A1. Business information 
 

The reporting entity’s name is Starr International (Europe) Limited, a private limited Company. It is 

supervised by the Prudential Regulation Authority, whose contact details are: Bank of England, 20 
Moorgate, London EC2R 6DA; tel: +44 (0) 20 3461 4444. The Starr Group’s lead supervisor is The Texas 

Department of Insurance, whose contact details are: 333 Guadalupe, Austin, TX 78701; tel +01 512 676 
6000. 

The Company’s external auditor is: BDO LLP, 150 Aldersgate Street, London EC1A 4AB. The Senior 

Statutory auditor within BDO is Alexander Barnes. 
 
The sole shareholder and immediate parent Company is Starr Insurance & Reinsurance Limited (“SIRL”), 

registered in Bermuda. The ultimate parent Company is Starr International Company, Inc., a Company 
registered in Switzerland. 

 
SIEL’s material lines of business during 2018 were Aviation, Tech (energy) and Casualty, operating mainly 
in Europe, the Middle East and Asia.  

 
The development of SIEL’s business had been based on the strategy for renewing risks from the UK Branch 

of Starr Insurance & Reinsurance Limited (“SIRL UK ”) as this entity goes through the process of run-
off.  With the permissions for SIRL UK having expired on 1st July 2017, this process is now substantially 

complete. In addition to the base that the renewal business provides, SIEL aims to utilise Starr’s established 
market presence, within the broking community, to attract new opportunities for the Company.  
 

One of the key strategic reasons for establishing SIEL was the opportunity for this Company to utilise the 
European Union’s freedom of services to be able to deliver on the insurance needs of EU domiciled 

companies.  However, following the Brexit result in 2016, Starr recognised the risk that the future of 
passporting rights into the EU from this Company was not guaranteed when the UK leaves the European 
Union. Starr has mitigated this risk by setting up an insurance carrier in Malta, Starr Europe Insurance 

Limited (“Starr Malta”) with the first business being written onto Starr Malta paper in Q1 2019. 
 

In March 2019, an application was made to the PRA to notify them of the Company’s appointment of an 
Independent Expert, in relation to a Part VII transfer. The transfer will be of EU based business written on 
SIEL paper, to Starr Malta. This process is expected to be completed by March 2021.   

 
Over and above Brexit, general market conditions will continue to factor into the strategic development of 

SIEL, with volumes in each line of business reflective of current and forecasted rating and loss 
assumptions.      

Starr’s strategic goal is to generate sustained profitability of its insurance carriers, whist maximising capital 

efficiency.  This is to be achieved in a well maintained control and governance environment, where the 

organisation’s risk profile is commensurate to the risk appetite of the management body.  Aligned to support 

our high level strategic aim, the following ongoing key objectives have been identified: 

 
i. Continue our philosophy to underwrite specialist risks; 
ii. Maintain and develop relationships with brokers, in line with strategic objectives; 

iii. Continue to review risk profile against risk appetite; 
iv. Continually align the governance framework as the business develops; 
v. Maintain regular reviews of systems and controls; 

vi. Provide first class service both internally and externally; 
vii. Maintain a high level of claims service; and 

viii. Operate our business in a regulatory (including Solvency II) compliant manner. 
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A2. Underwriting Performance 
 

2018 was the second full year of trading for SIEL, leading to a significant increase in the levels of earned 
premium in all of SIEL’s divisions. The total net earned premium for the period was $77.6m (2017: $36.4m). 
In addition, business volumes continued to grow with gross written premiums increasing to $422.7m from 

(2017: $314.0m) Profitability was maintained alongside business volume growth, with underwriting profits 
of $13.7m (2017:$7.3m).  

 
The business strategy for the Company is to cede a significant portion of gross written premium to a stable 

panel of reinsurers, mainly through quota-share contracts and individual facultative policies.  In the year 
76% (2017: 77%) of gross premiums were ceded to reinsurers. The high reinsurance cessions enable the 
business to achieve significant reinsurance cede commissions, which, supplemented by disciplined cost 

control are the drivers for the favourable expense ratio.  

 
 For the year ended 

2018 
For the year ended 2017 

Summary Income Statement $000 $000 

Net premiums written 100,360 73,787 

Net premiums earned 77,634 36,365 

Claims incurred* (60,990) (34,226) 

Net operating credit / (expense) (2,960) 5,193 

Underwriting profit 13,684 7,332 

Investment income 1,114 3,469 

Other income / (expense) 134 261 

Profit on ordinary activities before tax 14,930 11,062 

Taxation (4,514) (1,906) 

Profit for the financial year 10,416 9,156 

   

 
*Please note that for UK GAAP statutory reporting, unallocated loss adjustment expenses are included 

within claims incurred, but considered within expenses for Solvency II reporting. The exhibit below 
summarises underwriting income by Starr division and assured location (by region) for the financial years 

ended 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017. 

 
For the year 
ended 31 
December    
2018 

Aviation Marine Tech Casualty A&H Political Warranty Total 

 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 
Net premiums 
written 

38,761  1,408               41,772   17,870 505 44 - 100,360 

Net premiums 
earned 

   28,379  545   33,955 14,211 476 68 -   77,634 

Claims 
incurred 

 (25,094)    (400)   (24,133) (11,096) (231) (36) - (60,990) 

Net operating 
credit / 
(expense) 

(4,772) 275 3,117 (2,644) (72) 3 1,133 (2,960) 

Underwriting 
profit 

(1,487) 420 12,939 471 173 34 1,133 13,684 
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For the year 
ended 31 
December 
2017 

Aviation Marine* Tech Casualty A&H Political Warranty Total 

 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 
Net premiums 
written 

   25,467 - 34,083 13,916 286 35 - 73,787 

Net premiums 
earned 

12,129              - 17,843 6,195 195 3 - 36,365 

Claims 
incurred 

(10,218)  -   (19,774)   (3,815)  (419) - - (34,226) 

Net operating 
credit / 
(expense) 

  (2,331)  83 8,608   (1,120)    (37)  (10) - 5,193 

Underwriting 
profit 

  (420) 83 6,677 1,260 (261) (7) - 7,332 

 

Gross premiums written 
 

For the year ended 2018 For the year ended 2017 

$000 $000 

Central and Eastern 
Europe 

38,271                 26,657 

Central and Southern Africa 22,404                 20,564  

East Asia 41,240                 28,413  

Middle East 44,174                 30,020  

North America 15,369                 12,300  

Oceania 8,768                 14,241  

South America 11,975                 18,144  

UK 55,962                 54,043  

Western Europe (excl. UK) 124,400                 66,397  

Worldwide 29,545                 20,976  

Other 30,580   22,213  

Grand Total             422,689  313,968 

A3. Investment Performance 
 

The Company’s investment performance for the years ended 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017 

is as below: 

 

The market value of the bonds as at 31 December 2018 was $184.7m in corporate bonds and $18.2m in 

government bonds, totalling $202.9m.  All financial investments are held in USD.  Management considers 
the bond fund to be a single asset class. Investment gains and losses in the period are fully attributable to 

the bond portfolio and are recognised directly through the income statement, based on fair valuation. 
  

For the 
year 
ended 

Interest Net realised 
gains and 

(losses) 

Net unrealised 
gains and 

(losses) 

Investment 
management 

expenses 

Net 
investment 

income 

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 

2018 5,160 (961) (2,865) (220) 1,114 

2017 3,845 (737) 522 (161) 3,469 
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A4. Performance of Other Activities 
 

There are no results to report from activities during the year other than those already reported above. 

 

A5. Any Other Information 
 

There is no other material information to report.  
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B. System of Governance  
 

 

B1. General Information on the System of Governance 
 

SIEL has implemented a governance structure to manage its operations in London effectively, which has 

been followed throughout the reporting period. The Board of Directors includes Executive Directors and 
independent Non-executive Directors to independently challenge and oversee the activities and operations 

of SIEL. The Board is chaired by an independent Non-executive Director and is responsible for overseeing 
the implementation of the SIEL strategy and operations. The Board members are each accountable for the 
key functions of the firm. These include Underwriting, Claims, Finance, and Operations (including 

Compliance, Risk, Actuarial and HR). The Board has appointed Board Committees to focus on the matters 
it considers key to the effective operation of SIEL. 

 
The diagrams below summarises the Starr London systems of governance: 
 

 

 

 
A joint Starr UK Audit Committee is responsible for overseeing the Internal Audit plan and Compliance 

monitoring programme and is chaired by an independent Non-executive Director of a Starr UK Company. 
The Audit Committee challenges the internal control environment and reviews the financial statements and 

other audited regulatory reports of the Company on behalf of the board. 
 
The Risk Committee is responsible for overseeing the risk management function and ensuring the risk 

assessment framework is adequate and appropriate for the nature of SIEL’s business activities and risk 
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appetites. The Risk Committee is also chaired by an independent Non-executive Director and reviews the 

quarterly and annual Own Risk Solvency Assessment (“ORSA”).  
 
The Conduct & Product Oversight Committee is responsible for assessing products and arrangements 

targeted at consumers and overseeing the conduct risk framework. It is chaired by an executive Board 
Director and membership includes representation from Underwriting, Claims, Risk and Operations. 

The Remuneration and Nominations Committee is responsible for approving and reviewing the 
remuneration strategy of Starr UK. Its membership includes two independent Non-executive Directors, with 
the head of HR in attendance, thereby making it independent of the executive.  

 
Below the Board and Board Committees there is a management governance structure which feeds into the 

Board and Committees, supporting and supervising the day to day activities and operations of SIEL. The 
Governance structure and its effectiveness is continually reviewed throughout the year and amendments 

are made to the structure when considered necessary.    
 
The Starr London Executive Committee is responsible for overseeing the day to day operations and 

performance of the activity undertaken on behalf of SIEL. The SIEL Board has delegated responsibility to 
the Starr London Executive Committee to escalate and report matters that require Board decisions and 

input. 
 
The Company does not directly employ any staff. All Starr UK staff are employed by Starr Underwriting 

Agents Ltd (“SUAL”), which is an affiliated Company and has delegated responsibility on behalf of SIEL. 
SUAL is a coverholder and operational Company within Starr UK that employs all staff, holds all fixed assets 

and performs the typical activities of the group. SIEL has contracted with SUAL to access the resources 
required to run its business in arrangements governed by the SIEL Board. The relationship is governed by 
an intra-group service agreement. 

 
The Starr UK remuneration policy and strategy is aimed at competitively rewarding the achievement of 

long-term sustainable performance, and to attract and motivate the very best people who are committed to 
maintaining a long-term career within the Starr group. 

 
Starr UK’s remuneration package is made up of fixed pay, variable pay in the form of a performance related 
bonus and an extensive variety of competitive benefits, such as pension scheme, private health care, life 

cover and income protection cover. Fixed pay and performance related bonuses are evaluated annually 
within certain criteria, assessed and agreed by the Remuneration and Nomination Committee.  

 
The annual performance bonus is a discretionary cash bonus. There are no share options available. The 
pension scheme offered by Starr UK is a defined contribution scheme, with a minimum contribution from 

Starr and matching employee contributions. 
 

The Remuneration and Nomination Committee receives details of salary benchmarking studies to ensure 
that the overall remuneration of employees, in particular senior management and executive Board 
members, is such that the Company attracts and retains the most qualified personnel for the role. The 

Directors consider the system of governance to be adequate given the nature, scale and complexity of the 
risks inherent to the Company. 

 
During the reporting period, there were no transactions during the period under review between the 

Company and directors and other persons of significant influence. 

 

B2. Fit and Proper Requirements 
 

The “Fit and Proper” (F&P) policy covers all aspects of a person’s role from recruitment through to the 
review process. The recruitment process encompasses the following: 

 
i. development of a Role Profile (with the Manager / Executive Leadership) that in itself clearly 

states the requirements and competence levels required for potential candidates;  
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ii. identification of professional qualifications and professional experience needed for the role. 

Professional qualifications or memberships as well as required experience and knowledge (see 
below) of a candidate are normally identified from an individual’s CV; and  

iii. a structured interview and selection process is consistently used across all potential candidates 

using competency and behavioural based interview techniques combined with other selection 
tools (psychometrics and in-tray/technical testing). 

 
Starr Companies evaluates the candidate’s financial standing on joining. Such checks also establish that 
the candidate has not been investigated or convicted of any criminal offence or professional or business 

misconduct which would prevent the candidate from being regarded as fit and proper for their forthcoming 
role. Furthermore, identification of further appropriate skill, knowledge and expertise required for the 

undertaking or key function in a role, is identified through Starr UK’s performance planning and appraisal 
platform. This information is then used to determine the learning activities necessary to either sustain or 

develop an individual’s skills and knowledge. Depending on the need, this can be achieved through specific 
initiatives such as in-house or external training or longer term initiatives such as the Leadership 
Development Programme. In certain situations, for example if a member of staff is being promoted to 

Executive Level or Senior Management Function, a tailored development plan would be created to set out 
the structure of the development activity. Once above the required level of skill, knowledge and expertise, 

all staff are expected to maintain it.  
 
The Board undertakes an annual evaluation of its own activities and performance through a Board 

evaluation process, in order to meet corporate governance best practice standards with an overall aim to 
improve Board effectiveness. This review provides a formal feedback mechanism for the Board to identify 

its strengths and highlight areas for further development at both a collective and an individual level. The 
evaluation addresses culture, behaviour and processes including but not limited to decision making and 
effectiveness (such that the need for any improvement can be identified). 

 

Senior Management Function holders and other relevant executive/senior managers are required to 
undertake F&P checks every 18 months, including a credit and criminal check. 

B3. Risk Management System  
 

The overall risk management system is implemented through the use of the following key principles: 

 
i. Risk Identification – In order to establish the organisation’s overall risk universe, all material 

risks that the organisation faces need to be identified.  Effective processes and procedures are 
maintained and reviewed to facilitate risk identification.  Identified risks are monitored, 
managed and mitigated on a continuous basis to a level that falls within the risk appetite of the 

organisation. 
ii. Risk Quantification – Subject to proportionality, risks are captured and quantified on 

appropriate systems.   
iii. Risk Mitigation – All controls that are used to mitigate risk are fully documented.  The design 

and application of these controls in mitigating the specific risk in question are “self” scored to 
identify any weaknesses. 

iv. Internal Audit – An independent Internal Audit function reviews the control framework of the 

organisation and reports where weaknesses exist and where controls are not operating as 
expected.  The Internal Audit function reports findings and recommendations to the Audit 

Committee and Risk Committee as appropriate. Internal Audit also reviews the risk 
management function as a standalone exercise. 

v. Risk Awareness - The risk management system is understood and contributed to by all 

members of the organisation. 
 

Starr operates a three lines of defence model to ensure that the risks are mitigated through its control 
framework.  The three lines are: 
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i. First line - Business operations - Responsible for exercising controls over business as usual 

and for implementing controls over new processes and procedures; 

ii. Second Line - Oversight functions - Actuarial, Risk and Compliance functions. Having 

responsibility for the design and implementation of policies and processes; and 

iii. Third Line – Independent Assurance – Gaining Internal Audit assurance by assessing whether 

all significant risks are identified and appropriately reported by the first and second lines of 
defence to the Board and Executive Management; assessing whether they are adequately 

controlled; and by challenging Executive Management to improve the effectiveness of 
governance, risk management and internal controls.  
 

The principles highlighted above apply to all of the risk groups within the organisation, which include: 
 

i. Insurance/Underwriting Risk – risks surrounding both underwriting and reserving; 
ii. Credit Risk – risks regarding broker, investment and reinsurance default; 
iii. Market Risk – currency, interest rate and spread risks; 

iv. Group Risk – conflicts of interest and risks arising from the parent; 
v. HR Risk – Risks regarding recruitment, retention, training and competency; 

vi. Liquidity Risk – risks regarding cash availability; 
vii. Operational Risk – risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed processes, people and 

systems or from external events; 
viii. Regulatory Risk – risks relating to governance failures and regulatory breaches; 
ix. Strategy Risk – risk relating to the design and application of the business plan; 

x. Capital Risk – risks relating to the capitalisation of the organisation; 
xi. Reputational Risk – risk that events or circumstances could have an adverse impact on 

reputation or brand value; and 
xii. Counterparty Risk – risk that another party to a transaction or agreement fails to perform its 

contractual obligations in a timely manner or at all.  

 
The risk management system is monitored on a continuous basis through the Risk function as well as the 

Risk Committee. Furthermore, the Risk Committee reviews the risk strategy on at least an annual basis, 
which is ratified by the Risk Committee and is then subject to approval by the Board. 
The Board has primary responsibility for ensuring that effective risk management policies and procedures 

are in place. These written policies are updated by the Risk function on, at least, an annual basis. 
 

It is Starr’s policy to have a consistent approach to the assessment and management of risk across its 
insurance operations, and to manage risk within acceptable and agreed processes that are set out in the 

risk management strategy which is updated on an annual basis. The Risk function updates the risk 
management strategy as well as the Risk Appetite which documents current appetites and risk tolerance 
limits. 

 
All individuals in the organisation are responsible for risk management and ensuring the application of the 

risk system.  The management and day to day responsibility of the risk management framework belongs 
to the Risk Committee which is chaired by an independent Non-Executive Director. However, the Board 
has the ultimate responsibility to oversee the risk system and to make sure it is applied appropriately and 

in line with relevant policy and procedures.   
 

To assist the Board with the function and to ensure the risk management system is integrated into the 
organisational structure the following people have responsibility for specific areas and ensure that strategy 
and policy are fit for purpose: 

 
i. Risk Management – Chief Risk Officer; 

ii. Insurance Risk –  Director of Underwriting; 
iii. Market Risk – Finance Director; 

iv. Operational Risk – Chief Operating Officer; 
v. Group Risk – Chief Executive Officer; 
vi. Credit Risk – Finance Director; 
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vii. Liquidity Risk – Finance Director; 

viii. Capital – Finance Director; 
ix. Regulatory / Legal Risk – Compliance Officer; 
x. Strategy Risk – Chief Executive Officer; 

xi. HR Risk – Head of International Human Resources; 
xii. Reputational Risk – Chief Executive Officer; 

xiii. Counterparty Risk – Chief Operating Officer. 

 

B4. Own Risk and Solvency Assessment (“ORSA”) 
 

The main tool of the ORSA is the quarterly dashboard whose design has been agreed with the Board and 

senior management.  In addition to the quarterly dashboards, a full ORSA document is produced for SIEL 
on an annual basis. Both reports are presented to the Risk Committee and Board for review and approval.  
 

Each element of the ORSA is based on data and information provided by various parts of the business.  
The majority of these items will be produced by the Actuarial, Risk Management & Solvency II (“ARMS”) 

team, under the direction of the Chief Risk Officer.  Additional input is provided by the Chief Actuary, 
Reinsurance Officer, Finance Director, Compliance Officer and the Executive Committee (in terms of 

progress made with strategic initiatives).   
 
The dashboard is presented to the Risk Committee members post review from members of the Internal 

Model Committee, in order to gain further feedback on its design and commentary. 
 

The dashboard is subsequently presented to the Board for feedback. A strong feedback loop exists 
between the Board and the ARMS team, whereby the Board inputs into the ongoing design and content of 
the ORSA.  The ORSA governance framework is described fully in the ORSA governance document and 

is summarised in the diagram below: 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
The ORSA clearly outlines how it is being used in the management of the business and how it is embedded 
within the strategic, operational and risk management processes. The annual reporting process is 

consistent with the quarterly exercise, except that the commentary on static items of the ORSA such as the 
risk management and governance frameworks are subject to full review by the relevant parts of the 

business. 
 

The ORSA assesses both the current risk profile and a forward looking assessment of the risk profile over 
the next three years.  The forward looking assessment is achieved by considering the strategy and detailed 
plans of Starr. The ORSA is a key part of the strategic process in Starr and is used to aid and inform the 

decision making process to achieve future initiatives and objectives. 
 

The ORSA and the business strategy affect one another and insights from the ORSA process are taken 
into account in the business strategy formulation. The ORSA takes into account the business strategy and 
any future strategic decisions that will influence the changing risk of the organisation, whilst taking into 

account the solvency needs of these decisions. Meanwhile, any future strategic decision that may affect 

Board 
Approves all full ORSA documents 

Risk Committee 
Provides independent review and challenge of 

ORSA document and process 
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the risk and capital position of the organisation is considered through the ORSA process before a decision 

is made. There is involvement of the Board in the review and challenge of the ORSA, given the influence it 
has on the strategic direction of SIEL. 
 

Strategic decisions that may affect the risk and capital position of SIEL are considered through the ORSA 
process before a decision is made. The ORSA clearly outlines how it is being used in the management of 

the business and how it is embedded within the strategic, operational and risk management processes. 
 
The solvency needs for the Company have been determined using the Standard Formula as outlined further 

in Section E, Capital Management. 

 

B5. Internal Control System 
 

It is Starr’s policy to maintain effective systems and controls to manage its insurance undertakings; these 

consist of three interrelated components. As the business grows, management will continue to keep the 
control system under regular review to ensure that it remains appropriate and proportionate for the needs 

of the business. The components are:  
 

i. Control Environment – This sets the tone of the organisation influencing the actions of its 

staff. It is the foundation for all components of internal control, providing discipline and 
structure.  Control environment factors include integrity, ethical values and competence of the 

undertaking’s people; management’s philosophy and operating style; the way management 
assigns authority and responsibility, organises and develops its people; and the attention and 

direction provided by the Board of directors.  
ii. Risk Assessment – Significant emphasis is placed on the management of risk within the 

business. Starr has developed a risk management framework, which continues to be 

embedded into the operational structures. The risk framework encompasses all of the 
operational areas of the business from which the gross (unmitigated) risks are established. 

There are a large number of controls exercised throughout the business and the key ones 
provide significant mitigation to produce a net (residual) risk. 

iii. Control Activities - These are the policies and procedures that help ensure management 

directives are carried out and risk is mitigated in line with appetite. They help ensure that the 
necessary actions are taken to respond to changes that may impact delivery of agreed 

objectives. Control activities occur throughout the organisation at all levels in all functions.  
 

Key Controls fall into the following three categories: 
 

i. Preventative - These controls are designed to limit authority of staff in their actions so that 

material items are escalated through the management structure to the appropriate level for 
sign off.  

ii. Detective - The majority of the business is monitored through detective controls such as peer 

review and exception reports. 
iii. Assurance - This encompasses the various audit functions including expert review, internal 

audit and where applicable external audit. 
 

Risk Management provides an all-encompassing structure for coordination of control activities.  
 

Information and communication - Pertinent management information (“MI”) is identified, captured and 
communicated in a form and timeframe that enables people to carry out their responsibilities. Effective 
communication also occurs in a broader sense, flowing both up and down through the organisation. The 

production of timely MI allows senior management to monitor the performance of the business and to take 
prompt action on any issues that are arising. The risk department maintains a breaches register, which is 

used as a tool to identify actual control failures and “near misses”. This information is then used to initiate 
corrective action and to inform the risk management process. Where failures do occur consideration is 
given to whether it is necessary to reinforce procedures and/or tighten controls and/or to take other 

corrective action. 
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Monitoring - Internal control systems are monitored through a process that assesses the quality of the 

system's performance over time. This is accomplished through ongoing monitoring activities, separate 
evaluations or a combination of both. Ongoing monitoring occurs in the course of operations. Internal 
controls are built into the infrastructure of the business and are a part of the normal course of business. 

 
Everyone in Starr has responsibility for internal control of the operations that fall within their responsibility. 

The Board of directors provides governance, guidance and oversight.  
 
The Chief Executive Officer is ultimately responsible and assumes ownership of the internal control policy 

and framework. The Chief Executive Officer sets the "tone at the top" that affects integrity and ethics by 
providing leadership and direction to senior managers and reviewing the way they are controlling the 

business. Senior managers, in turn, assign responsibility for establishment of more specific internal control 
policies and procedures to staff within their team. 

 
Internal auditors play an important role in evaluating the effectiveness of control systems, and contribute to 
ongoing effectiveness. 

 

B6. Compliance 
 

The Compliance team is led by the Head of Compliance and reports into the Chief Operating Officer. The 
team is responsible for providing compliance advice and monitoring to the key functions. The team provides 

underwriting and claims compliance advice to ensure regulatory compliance requirements are adhered to. 
The team assists with the development of controls and undertakes business line reviews to ensure the 

controls are being followed as intended. The Compliance function provides guidance to the first line and 
works closely with the risk and internal audit teams to ensure controls remain fit for purpose. Compliance 
is an integral part of the business. Compliance is represented on the senior management team and the 

Compliance team is empowered to attend key committees to ensure compliance consideration is 
adequately addressed.   

 

B7. Internal Audit Function 
 

The Internal Audit function conducts risk-based audits on the Company’s key processes and controls. 
Annually, the Head of Internal Audit proposes and agrees a plan for the following calendar year with the 

Company’s senior management and the Audit Committee, comprised of two of Starr UK’s independent 
Non-executive Directors. Additional technical resources (such as tax or IT) needed to execute the agreed 

plan, is available to the team through co-sourcing. The Internal Audit team carry out the agreed plan and 
make recommendations, where appropriate, to adjust the control framework and bring it into line with the 
organisation’s appetite for risk. Actions are agreed with management and tracked by the team until agreed 

implemented. Quarterly the Head of Internal Audit provides an update to the Audit Committee on the status 
of the plan and any outstanding actions. The Internal Audit function coordinate with second line functions 

and external auditors. 
 
The Internal Audit function maintains its independence and objectivity from the activities that it reviews 

through having: 
i. no responsibility for those activities; 

ii. a reporting line into the Chair of the Audit Committee, a secondary reporting line to the Starr 
UK CEO and an information sharing dotted reporting line into the Group Chief Internal Auditor; 
and 

iii. authorisation to have full and complete access to any of the organisations records, property 
and personnel in the course of its audit work. 
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B8. Actuarial Function 
 

The Actuarial function contributes to the effective implementation of the undertaking's risk management 
system in the following specific ways: 

i. Through the calculation of technical provisions; 

ii. Through the assessment of capital requirements; 
iii. Through support provided to the Underwriting function in respect of technical pricing; 

iv. Through support and input provided to the ORSA process; 
v. Through the provision of broader Board and management information to support decision-

making. 
 

Objectivity and Independence 

The Chief Actuary holds a Chief Actuary’s Practising Certificate, and is an Approved Person holding a 
Controlled function position (CF 12 Actuarial, SIMF20). All other team members carrying out various roles 

within the Actuarial function have sufficient knowledge and experience either through completion of 
actuarial qualifications or through past and current work experience and meeting CPD requirements. 
 

The Chief Actuary reports into the Chief Executive Officer, an executive director on the Board. The Actuarial 
function provides reporting and analyses including (amongst various other things) the Actuarial function 

Report to the Board, who in turn provide challenge to the work carried out and assumptions used where 
necessary, and use the results in their decision-making. Although the Actuarial function may review its work 
and assumptions following Board review and incorporate feedback where required, it is not considered to 

be overly influenced by the revenue-generating functions and the Board, in that its underlying opinions 
continue to be communicated through the Actuarial function Report. 

 
B9. Outsourcing 
 

Outsourcing is governed by two key policies, the Starr London Delegated Authority Framework, governing 

delegation of underwriting and claims handling (including SUAL’s role as a coverholder with delegated 
responsibility on behalf of SIEL) and the Starr London Outsourcing Policy (governing all other areas of 
outsourcing). The Compliance and Operational functions work together to obtain approval for an 

outsourcing business case, provide guidance and oversight for the due diligence and determine whether 
the arrangement would be deemed material and require notification to the regulators. The Starr London 

Executive Committee is responsible for overseeing the two policies and assessing the impact and risks of 
the outsourcing arrangement.   

 
Before entering into outsourcing arrangements (not underwriting and claims delegation), a due diligence 
process includes an assessment of the systems and controls of the provider and their ability to provide the 

outsourced service to the expected standard including having adequate Business Continuity, GPDR, anti-
bribery and cyber security procedures. The contractual arrangements will include KPI's and MI 

requirements to enable Starr to monitor the service provider. The Operations Director is responsible for 
notifying the Starr London Executive Committee of the proposed outsource arrangement and highlighting 
any potential concerns or risks. Any matters requiring escalation to the Risk Committee and/or SIEL Board 

are done so through the Governance structure. 
 

There is a specific procedure for delegated authorities that sits outside the Outsourcing Policy and 
Procedure. The Delegated Authority Strategy and Framework sets out the approval process and monitoring 
requirements for delegation of underwriting and (or) claims activities. The Company monitors the 

performance of all delegated underwriting contracts on a monthly basis and the Operations Director is 
responsible for notifying the Starr London Executive Committee of issues and any matters requiring 

escalation to the SIEL Board.  
 

Prior to the appointment of any material outsourced arrangement, there is a full assessment of the risks 
associated with the delegation. Operations co-ordinate the due diligence which includes an assessment of 
risks and the appropriateness of controls. The approval process ensures there are appropriate contractual 

arrangements in place which set out the Service Level Agreements and reporting requirements, to monitor 
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the on-going performance of the arrangement. Any increase in risk identified through the on-going 

monitoring or audit process is escalated through the appropriate governance process. 
 
The service providers of all material outsource contracts are UK based, except for the provision of some IT 

services by the Starr Group, based in New York. 
 

B10. Any Other Information 
 

There is no other material information regarding the system of governance, which requires disclosure.  
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C. Risk Profile 
 

Starr’s strategic goal is to generate sustained profitability through its insurance carriers, whilst maximising 

capital efficiency.  This is to be achieved in a well-maintained control and governance environment, where 
the organisation’s risk profile is commensurate to the risk appetite of the management body. 

 

C1. Underwriting risk 
 

Insurance risk is comprised of Reserve, Premium and Catastrophe risk. 
 
For this period, the Net Written Premium is equal to $100.4m, of which $77.6m is earned, and the Net 

GAAP Technical Provisions are equal to $145.9m, which are the exposure base for Insurance risk. For 
Catastrophe risk the largest perils SIEL is exposed to on a gross basis relate to Australian Windstorm, 

Chilean Earthquake, Tennessee Earthquake and Californian Earthquake.    
 
Starr UK has an in-house Exposure Management unit in London, which supports the assessment and 

management of accumulation risk for business written through the Starr UK entities. All of the systems, 
processing and reporting is in operation and provided for each entity to support per-risk and portfolio 

analytics. 
 

The Exposure Management Committee has oversight over the tools, methodologies and controls used in 
the management process and is also responsible for ensuring that the level of Catastrophe exposure is 
effectively reported and monitored against the Board’s risk appetite. There are also two risk appetites that 

are monitored which relate directly to insurance risk, concerning the relationship between budgeted profit 
and capital requirements.  For both of these risk appetite there are cascading tolerances that allow the 

appetites to feed through into the business.  
 
As well as controls, SIEL has additional risk mitigation with the use of various reinsurance treaties. Risk is 

also mitigated through concentration limits, which are in place and monitored. 

 

C2. Market risk 
 

Market risk is defined as a risk of loss due to adverse change in the financial situation resulting, directly or 

indirectly, from fluctuations in the level and in the volatility of market prices of assets, liabilities and financial 

instruments. 

Market risk relates to the various sub risks, which are included within the standard formula; the risks that 

relate to SIEL are interest rate risk, spread risk, currency risk and concentration risk.   

Assets 

The primary investment objective of the investment portfolio is capital preservation.  The secondary 
objective is to provide a moderate after-tax rate of return through a diversified portfolio of investments that 
meets the return objective, with minimal effect on risk and capital. 

 
Under the Company’s investment policy, the Company’s investments are managed in accordance with the 

‘prudent person principle’, meaning that investments are controlled with care, skill, prudence and diligence. 
More specifically balances are invested: 
 

i. in assets and instruments whose risk can properly be identified, measured, monitored, 
managed, controlled and reported;  

ii. to ensure the security, quality and liquidity of the portfolio as a whole; and 
iii. in a manner appropriate to the nature and duration of the Company’s insurance liabilities 

 

As can be seen below, no equities or property is held within the Company’s asset portfolio as at 31 
December 2018. In addition, there are no valuation differences between the UK GAAP and Solvency II 

basis. All of the Company’s financial investments are classified as Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy as 
defined under UK GAAP. 
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For the period up to and including 31 December 2018 end the profile of investments held is within the 
Company’s investment management mandate and guidelines.  The risk management system in place 

ensures compliance with the prudent person principle as assets are invested in a way that can be 
appropriately identified, measured, monitored, managed, controlled and reported. Bonds held are all valued 
at fair value. Internal systems provide consistent management information reports, which provide regular 

standardised information on the assets and are provided to senior management. Alongside this, the asset 
information for SIEL is presented quarterly through the ORSA dashboard. The investment strategy is low-

risk and conservative to protect capital and minimise volatility. 
 
Overall market risk appetite statement is cascaded through the use of all controls set out in the risk register 

aimed at mitigating the risk of operational failures in investment and through the risk appetite statements in 
respect of duration and foreign exchange asset/liability matching. In particular, the Investment Policy 

contains agreed guidelines on investments that define the cascaded risk tolerance in respect of asset 
classes. There are also concentration limits and guidelines, which are in place to ensure the investment 

portfolio remains within the risk appetite. The top 5 exposures in percentage terms within the bond fund 
(under Solvency II valuation methods) by counterparty as at 31 December 2018 are shown in the table 
below: 

 

Issuer Concentration 
% 

Concentration 
$000 

Treasury, United States Department of 6.91 14,016  
CNOOC Finance (2012) Limited 2.12 4,309  
Qatari Diar Finance QSC 2.05 4,163 
Burlington Northern Santa FE, LLC 2.00 4,050  
Citigroup 1.96 3,978  

 

The exposures for cash (under Solvency II valuation methods) by counterparty as at 31 December 2018 
are shown in the table below: 

 

Bank Concentration 
$000 

Concentration 
% 

Barclays Bank Plc 26,485 98.9% 

Citibank 294 1.1% 
 

Currency risk 
The Company is exposed to the risk that changes in foreign exchange rates cause changes in the level of 

assets and liabilities held on the balance sheet. The table below shows the nets assets held in each of the 
main transaction currencies of the Company on a SII basis, as at 31 December 2018: 
 

As at December 
2018 

Sterling 
$000 

US 
$000 

Euro 
$000 

Other 
$000 

Total 
$000 

Net SII Assets -14,445 144,692 -7,048 -8,214 114,985 

 As at December 2018 As at December 2017 

 
 

Classification 
Level Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

$000 $000  $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 

Debt securities 
and other fixed 
income 
securities 

- 202,937 - 202,937 - 133,979 - 133,979 

Other 
investments 

- - - - - 7,042 - 7,042 

Total - 202,937 - 202,937 - 141,021 - 141,021 
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The Company’s policy is to retain capital and profits in USD, which is the functional currency of the 

Company. 

 

C3. Credit risk 
 

Credit risk is the risk of a change in value due to actual credit losses deviating from expected credit losses 

due to the failure of counterparties to meet contractual debt obligations. 
 
The largest credit risk for SIEL is reinsurance counterparty risk, which comprises the risk of a reinsurer 

defaulting on the recoveries they are due to pay. This is monitored internally by the Reinsurance Committee 
and also through the quarterly ORSA dashboard and annual full ORSA report, which lists the top 10 

reinsurers and the recoveries owed by them. In addition the exposure to reinsurers after realistic disaster 
scenarios are monitored. 
 

SIEL has established a risk appetite that the largest uncollateralised reinsurance counterparty as a 
proportion of total recoveries should not be higher than 20%; SIEL is currently within this risk appetite as 

currently its largest non-collateralised reinsurer contributes 9.5% to total recoveries. For this risk appetite, 
there are cascading tolerances which allow the appetites to feed through into the business as well as tools 

and information available to actively manage the risk.  
 
The cascading tolerances regarding the concentration risks are listed in the table below. There is no limit 

for the proportion of collateralised counterparties, whereas the largest non-collateralised counterparty must 
be no more than 20%. The second largest non-collateralised counterparty must contribute no more than 

15% of total reinsurance recoveries, whilst each of the remaining counterparties should not contribute more 
than 10%.  
 

RANK Maximum RAG Rating 

1 Collateralised - No limit GREEN 

2 20.0% GREEN 

3 15.0% GREEN 

4 10.0% GREEN 

5 10.0% GREEN 

6 10.0% GREEN 

7 10.0% GREEN 

8 10.0% GREEN 

9 10.0% GREEN 

10 10.0% GREEN 

Total   GREEN 

 
 

The top 5 uncollateralised exposures to reinsurers as at 31 December 2018 are shown below: 
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Counterparty Concentration Concentration 

 $000 % 

IRB Brasil 22,744 9.5% 

Partner Re Europe 20,219 8.4% 

Everest Re 14,596 6.1% 

Hannover Re 12,848 5.3% 

Federal Insurance Company 9,676 4.0% 

 
In addition, proposed reinsurance programmes are examined to ensure that the expected reinsurance 
assets arising from these programmes are in line with defined tolerances. There are also concentration 

limits and guidelines which are in place to ensure the recoveries remain within the stated appetite. 
Operational controls in respect of credit are owned by the Finance Director and are subject to monitoring 

by the risk management function. 
 
Cash and investments 

The credit rating of financial investments and cash as at 31 December 2018 is shown in the table below: 

 

C4. Liquidity risk 
 

Liquidity risk can be defined as the risk stemming from the lack of marketability of an investment that cannot 
be bought or sold quickly enough to prevent or minimise a loss, due to the need for cash to meet payments 
or liabilities as they fall due. This is not considered a significant risk for SIEL. Liquidity risk is mitigated by 

active day to day management of financial resources. 
 

Within SIEL, daily monitoring of cash flows occurs to ensure there are no liquidity issues. We consider this 
is the most effective control for this risk, as well as maintaining a suitable level of cash. The level of cash 
within the entity is $26.8m at 31 December 2018. 

 
Liquidity risk has a risk appetite statement for which there are cascading tolerances, which allow the 

appetites to feed through into the business. Furthermore, there are several tools, used as controls and to 
monitor the reinsurance recoveries profile and a governance process to escalate any issues that occur. 

The primary control is monitoring of the ageing of reinsurance recoveries to ensure thresholds are not 
breached and funds are collected timeously.  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  

Classification AAA AA A BBB 
BB or 

less 
Not 

rated 
Total 

 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 

Debt securities 1,775 33,906 93,702 73,554 - - 202,937 

Cash at bank 
and in hand 

- - 26,779 - - - 26,779 

Total 1,775 33,906 128,481 73,554 - - 229,716 
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In the table above debt securities are shown in line with their duration profile. The bond portfolio is 
considered to be highly liquid and can be realised at short notice if required. 
 
Expected Profit in future premiums (EPIFP) 
 

The Company calculates EPIFP by separately projecting the expected future gross and ceded profits, using 
the insurance receivables and gross BBNI premium as a starting point for the gross profits, and reinsurance 

premium payables for ceded profits. This is carried out separately for each line of business. The expected 
profit in future premiums as calculated in accordance with Article 260(2) for 2018 is $15.2m. This is 
discussed in further detail in Section D2: Solvency II Adjustments to the Technical Provisions. Given EIOPA 

prescribes this calculation to be performed on a cash basis rather than earned or accrual basis, the implied 
loss is not reflective of the underlying profitability of the company, which is discussed in Section A: Business 

and Performance. Furthermore, the Unexpired Risk Provision (“URP”) analysis implies the business should 
run off profitably, meaning no URP is required within the UK GAAP accounts.  

 

C5. Operational risk 
 

Operational risk is the potential to sustain a loss due to inadequate or failed procedures or controls, 
systems, policies, employee errors or external events. Operational risk is managed by maintaining risk 

registers for all appropriate risks, this risk register is split into expected losses for SIEL and other Starr 
entities so at any time a SIEL specific risk register can be produced. 

 

A table of maturity profiles of the UK GAAP balance sheet as at 31 December 2018 is shown below: 
 

Classification 
Short 
term 

assets 

0-1 year 1-3 years 3-5 years > 5 years Total 

 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 

Debt securities and other 
fixed income securities 

               -          8,448       52,082       65,626     76,781   202,937 

Reinsurers’ share of 
unearned premium 

 -     153,442       30,674  10,600       13,680    208,396  

Reinsurers’ share of 
outstanding claims 

               -        88,888       87,855      26,246      13,331    216,320  

Reinsurance debtors  -       24,962   -   -   -  24,962  

Cash at bank and in hand      26,779   -   -   -   -  26,779  

Insurance debtors  -     213,223  -   -   -  213,223  

Deferred acquisition costs  -       45,210      9,038        3,123         4,031     61,402  

Other debtors - - - - - - 

Total assets     26,779     534,173  179,649   105,596     107,823  954,019  

Provision for unearned 
premium 

 -  210,135  42,008  14,516  18,734  285,393  

Provision for outstanding 
claims 

 -  117,209  115,847  34,609  17,579  285,244  

Reinsurers share of DAC                -   31,036  6,204  2,144  2,767  42,151  

Creditors                -      213,801   -   -   -  213,801 

Total liabilities                -      572,181     164,059    51,269     39,080     826,589  

Net assets 26,779   (38,008)  15,590  54,327  68,743  127,430  
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The operational scoring process for all non-modelled risks is carried out by forming groups of experts and 

stakeholders within the business for each major risk group, and discussing the appropriate severity of loss 
for each risk.  These assessments are on-going throughout the year on a planned basis for each risk group 
and follow the expert judgement policy. The risk scoring is based on the subjectivity, sensitivity and 

materiality measures of each risk to come up with a gross impact. The risk assessment also considers risk 
mitigation via the key controls in place.  

 
As well as actual risks SIEL faces an emerging risks register is maintained for all Starr UK entities. When 
senior management believe that a risk is more significant this is designated a heighted risk. Heightened 

risks are reviewed and discussed at the Risk Committee, Executive Committee and Board. The risk appetite 
for operational risk is currently within the risk profile. For this risk appetite there are cascading tolerances 

which allow the appetites to feed through into the business. 
 

Operational controls in respect of these risks are subject to monitoring by the risk management function 
and are owned by various senior managers across the organisation. The risk management system monitors 
these risks and the efficacy of their controls and reports to senior management in the event of a breach. 

Such reports also include actions necessary to make the controls effective. 
 

The primary mitigation for operational risk is having a strong control framework.  The control framework in 
SIEL is consistently monitored and updated in a proportionate way. Control owners meet with the risk team 
at least annually to discuss controls assigned to them to ensure the information captured is appropriate 

and correct. The current performance of the key controls is highlighted using a grading system.  The control 
owner performance rating for each control is allocated a red, amber, yellow or green rating and each rating 

has a control effectiveness value.  
 
Management validate the control framework and the scoring to ensure the risk register and the own view 

of operational risk is appropriate.  
 

As part of the third line of defence, Internal Audit periodically review  the controls on the risk register and 
validate a control owner’s assessment or highlight where there are differences in rating assumptions.  As 

necessary, recommended actions are provided by Internal Audit to enhance the control framework.  
  
The assurance of controls comes through conversation with control owners or where possible through key 

control indicators that provide MI on the performance of controls.  
 

The Key Control Indicators (“KCIs”) may be both qualitative and quantitative in nature, depending on the 
control in question and the information and data available. KCIs may be updated quarterly, monthly or 
annually; this is dependent again on the control and availability of information.  

 

C6. Other material risks 
 

Strategic Risk  

Strategic risk is the exposure to loss resulting from a strategy that turns out to be defective or inappropriate. 

Strategic risk might arise from making poor business decisions, from the substandard execution of 
decisions, from inadequate resource allocation, or from a failure to respond well to changes in the business 

environment. 
 

This is managed within SIEL through monitoring of the risk appetite relevant to this risk. The initiatives for 
the Company are summarised within the ORSA Dashboard and monitored quarterly. The tools and control 
to monitor this risk primarily focus on reviewing any new initiatives in the Risk Committee and monitoring 

all initiatives on a quarterly basis.  
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Reputational Risk/ Conduct Risk   

Conduct risk is any action by SIEL that leads to customer detriment or negatively impacts market stability; 
it is the risk that the firm’s behaviour will result in a poor outcome for policyholders. The Conduct risk 
appetite was reviewed and updated in Q4 2018 to ensure it continues to be defined in a way, which was 

measurable and could provide Conduct Risk MI to senior management. This is managed within SIEL 
through monitoring of the risk appetite via appropriate management information.  

 
We have no appetite for writing business where the best interests of SIEL’s high conduct risk policyholders 
have not been adequately considered, and where Starr employees act in a manner that leads to unfair 

outcomes for policyholders.  
 

This tolerance is cascaded by identifying the types of customers that SIEL’s products are distributed to and 
then applying appropriate limits.  

 

C7. Risk sensitivities 
 

Stress and Scenario testing is a key risk management tool within Starr to aid the risk management team, 
as well as the wider business in understanding the capital implications of potential business decisions and 

potential incidents. 
 
As capital is set using the Standard Formula function management are keen to understand the sensitivities 

of the SCR to changes in the Standard Formula input assumptions. To understand the sensitivities the 
capital team conduct a number of sensitivity and stress tests to assess the impact on the Solvency Ratio 

and SCR, both based on the projected Year 3 SCR. We also consider the change in profit and the return 
on capital, again both based on the Year 3 SCR which is higher than the one year SCR held.   

 
The sensitivity tests are performed each time the capital is recalculated; this allows the business to 
understand if new business strategies or business decisions make the SCR more or less sensitive to small 

changes to the input assumptions.  
 

The details of the various stress and sensitivity tests are as follows: 

 

Test Risk Category SCR 
Change in 

SCR 

Base Base 
              

96  
  

Overall Premium up 10% Insurance Risk (Premium) 
             

4.5  
4.7% 

Overall Premium down 10% Insurance Risk (Premium) (3.8) (3.9%) 

10% Claim Reserve Deterioration Insurance Risk (Reserve) 1.3  1.3% 

10% Claim Reserve Improvement Insurance Risk (Reserve) (1.2) (1.3%) 

Cash+Bonds+Equities up 10% Market Risk 0.6  0.6% 

Cash+Bonds+Equities down 10% Market Risk (0.7) (0.7%) 

Reinsurance counterparties up 10% Counterparty Default Risk 
           

1.34  
1.4% 

Reinsurance counterparties down 10% Counterparty Default Risk (1.3) (1.4%) 

 

As can see from the above stress and sensitivity tests, the largest sensitivities to capital requirements relate 
to Premium Risk. This is not unexpected, as the SCR is most sensitive to changes in Premium, which is 

consistent with our view of risk.  
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Outcome 

Based on the results of the stress and sensitivity testing the Board are comfortable that the results of the 
Standard Formula SCR do not cause SIEL to have too little capital and are not overly sensitive to changes 

to the input assumptions and that results are in line with expectations.  
 

C8. Any Other Information 
 

There is no other material information to disclose regarding the risk profile of the Company. 
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D. Valuation for Solvency Purposes 
 

 

D1. Assets 
 

The assets as at 31 December 2018 are valued on the fair value basis with the required adjustments from 

UK GAAP to Solvency II basis, as described in the table below. 
 

Classification 
Solvency II 

basis 
$000 

Statutory accounts  
UK GAAP 

$000 
Comment 

Deferred acquisition 
costs 

0 61,402 
The gross DAC shown is not 
recognised as an asset for SII 
valuation purposes 

Financial investments 202,937 202,937 No SII adjustments required 

Reinsurers’ share of 
technical provisions 

175,287 424,716 
See section on Technical 
Provisions below 

Insurance and 
intermediaries 
receivables 

11,417 213,223 
The SII value is calculated as 
the receivables that are 
considered to be overdue 

Reinsurance 
receivable 

24,962 24,962 No SII adjustments required 

Cash and cash 
equivalents 

26,777 26,779 No SII adjustments required 

Any other assets - - No SII adjustments required 

Total Assets 441,380 954,019  

 

Financial investments are stated at fair value at the balance sheet date. For this purpose, listed investments 
are stated at market value. There is no difference between the statutory accounts value and the Solvency 
II value. Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on demand deposits with banks together with short-

term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and that are not 
subject to a significant risk of change in value. Cash and cash equivalents are considered to be held at fair 

value under Solvency II. 
 

Insurance and intermediaries for statutory accounting purposes represent debtor balances. Under Solvency 
II amounts that are not past due are reallocated to technical provisions as future cash flows, leaving amount 
that are past due to be disclosed under this heading. The fair value of receivables that are past due does 

not differ materially from their amortised cost. 
 

Reinsurance assets for statutory accounting purposes include balances due from reinsurance companies 
for paid and unpaid losses. They are subject to impairment testing and the carrying amount is reduced to 
its recoverable amount. The asset is impaired if objective evidence is available to suggest that it is probable 

that the Company will not be able to collect the amounts due from reinsurers. For Solvency II purposes, 
amounts that are not past due are reallocated to technical provisions, leaving amounts past due to be 

reported under this line item. 
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D2. Technical Provisions 
 

The below exhibit shows the Solvency II basis Technical Provisions as at year-end 2018 broken down by  
Solvency II class of business, and into best estimate and risk margin.  
 

 
Please note the recoverable from reinsurance shown in some classes above is negative. This is because 

as at year-end 2018 future reinsurance premiums payable exceeded reinsurance recoveries receivable in 
some cases, due to the lag normally associated with reinsurance premium payments.   

 
Basis, Methodology and Assumptions  

SIEL commenced writing business during Q2 2016, with the majority of premium written to date pertaining 

to the 2018 underwriting year. All business written by SIEL to date broadly mirrors that written by SIRL UK 
and 1919 in terms of risk types, classes of business and coverage. 
 
The established reserving approach used for 1919 and SIRL UK has been employed for SIEL also. The 

reserving classes defined historically for SIRL UK and 1919 have been maintained for SIEL. Consideration 
is made for the historical experience of SIRL UK and 1919, as well as wider market benchmark data. 
There have been no significant changes to the approach or assumptions used to calculate the Technical 
Provisions since year-end 2017.  
 
Standard actuarial reserving methods have been adopted to calculate the Technical Provisions, such as 

the Bornhuetter-Ferguson (BF) method. These are considered to be appropriate and proportionate to the 
risk profile of SIEL, and they are broadly in-line with wider market practice.   
Given SIEL’s relative immaturity, many classes’ reserves (particularly long-tailed classes) are held at the 
business plan loss ratio. In addition the Solvency II Premium Provisions are set using the business plan 
loss ratios. Actuarial and underwriting/senior management views have been used to determine these plan 

loss ratios, which have been approved by the Board.  

Technical Provisions - 
as at 2018 Q4  

$m                   

 Claims Provision Premium Provision Total Technical Provisions 

  

Gross  RI  Net  
Gros
s   

RI  Net  

Net Best 

Estimate 
TPs 

Risk 
Margin 

Total  

Direct and Proportional 

General Liability 
26.5  10.5  15.7  9.3  1.8  7.3  23.3  1.7  25.1  

Direct and Proportional 
Marine, Aviation and 
Transportation 

64.3  36.8  27.5  35.0  16.9  18.1  45.4  3.6  49.4  

Direct and Proportional 
Fire & Other Damage to 
Property 

76.7  46.4  30.2  49.0  27.4  21.6  51.9  2.9  54.8  

Direct and Proportional 
Income Protection 

1.8  1.1  0.6  0.1  0.0  0.0  0.6  0.0  0.7  

Direct and Proportional 

Credit & Suretyship 
0.0  -0.0  0.0  0.0  -0.0  0.1  0.1  0.0  0.1  

Non-Proportional Health 0.0  -0.2  0.2  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.2  0.0  0.3  

Non-Proportional 

Marine, Aviation and 
Transportation  

2.3  2.0  0.4  -0.0  0.1  -0.1  0.3  0.1  0.4  

Non-Proportional 

Casualty  
0.4  -0.0  0.4  0.4  -0.3  0.7  1.1  0.0  1.2  

Non-Proportional 
Property  

45.4  33.5  11.9  2.8  -0.7  3.5  15.4  0.9  16.3  

Total 217.4  130.1  86.9  96.6  45.2  51.2 138.3  9.2  148.3  
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Paid and incurred claim development pattern assumptions have been set using a combination of s1919, 
SIRL UK and market benchmark historic claim development data.  
 
The US GAAP held claims reserves are considered to lie within a reasonable range of best estimates by 

the Actuarial Function, therefore no margin for prudence is removed within the Solvency II Technical 
Provisions calculation. Both the business plan loss ratios and development patterns – the key assumptions 

underlying the Technical Provisions - are considered to lie within a reasonable range of the best estimate. 
Overall, it is the view of the actuarial function that given the IT systems used to record and store the data 

and controls in place to ensure its quality, the data used for the calculation of Technical Provisions is 
adequate in terms of accuracy, completeness and appropriateness. 
 
In the Technical Provisions calculation it is assumed that existing outwards reinsurance treaties are 

renewed. Other assumptions regarding future management actions and policyholder behaviour are not 
considered material to the Technical Provisions.  
 
The process to calculate the Technical Provisions is based on deriving GAAP basis claims reserve 

estimates, followed by applying adjustments in order to arrive at Solvency II basis Technical Provisions. 
The methodology and key assumptions in setting the Technical Provisions are as follows: 
 
GAAP reserving process 

i. Actual versus expected (“AvE”) analysis on reported claims is conducted by the actuarial function 
on a monthly basis. This is used to validate the assumptions underlying the calculation of future 

claims cost.  

ii. Ultimate loss ratio estimates are derived using standard actuarial techniques in tandem with 
actuarial reserving diagnostics, using data split by underwriting year.  

iii. In addition to the underwriting year reserving, where appropriate on some classes’ accident year 
reserving methods are considered. 

iv. IBNR net of reinsurance is calculated by applying quota share and proportional facultative 
reinsurance premium ratios to the gross IBNR.   

v. Consideration of gross losses attaching to primary layer non-proportional facultative covers has 
been made, in order to derive non-proportional facultative recovery IBNR. Given the small amount 
of loss experience reported to date, and the high attachment points of the outwards XoL treaties, 
no XoL treaty IBNR has been estimated. 

 
Solvency II basis Technical Provisions 

i. The above estimates valued on a written basis are used to calculate the profit recognition on 
Unearned Premium Reserve (“UPR”).  

ii. Estimates are made of the premiums claims and expenses associated with bound but not incepted 
business. These are made with reference to historic levels of observed unincepted business. 

Separate consideration is made for unincepted business that arises from a) policies that are written 
before the valuation date but which incept after the valuation date, and b) the period under which 
we are legally obliged to honour business written by coverholders.  

iii. Provision is made for the best estimate cost of Events Not In Data (“ENIDs”).  

iv. Unallocated loss adjustment expenses and provision for expected reinsurance bad debt are loaded 
onto the gross and reinsurance recovery claims respectively.   

v. Aged debt premium is removed from the premium receivable asset transferred into the Technical 
Provisions, a similar process is followed for transferring in the reinsurance payable liablity. 

vi. Cashflow patterns are applied to the resulting estimates of premiums, claims and expenses, from 
which the discounting credit is estimated using the EIOPA prescribed risk-free yield curves.  

vii. These calculations are performed by Starr reserving class, split by year of account. This 
segmentation is considered appropriate given it results in sufficiently homogenous and credible 
groupings. An allocation of values to Solvency II class and currency is based on written premium 

and outstanding claims.  



 

STARR INTERNATIONAL (EUROPE) LIMITED | SOLVENCY AND FINANCIAL CONDITION REPORT | PAGE 26   

 

viii. The risk margin is based on the EIOPA guidelines simplification methods, which reference the 
Standard Formula SCR. A combination of the EIOPA Guidelines' Simplification Method 1 and 
Method 2 has been adopted to project SCRs as at future periods, in order to capture the expected 

future risk profile. In particular this models the drop-off in catastrophe risk at earlier periods as 
policies expire, followed by a gradual reduction to reserve risk at later periods. The risk margin is 
allocated to line of business and currency using the split of net Solvency II best estimate future 

claims cost, as this is considered a key driver of run-off risks.  
 

Uncertainty 

i. The most material uncertainties facing the SIEL Technical Provisions stems from unexpired risks 
and premiums recently earned, given the nature of its risk profile at this stage.  

ii. The current balance of the portfolio to shorter tail lines (e.g. Tech Onshore, Airlines) helps mitigate 
some of the uncertainty over initial loss picks and the risk of latent claims experience, as trends 
can be identified more quickly and results will be known sooner.  We consider the business written 
to date in SIEL does not result in high natural catastrophe aggregations, and there is an appropriate 

allowance at the best estimate level for future catastrophe losses on unexpired risks. 
iii. The Casualty and A&H divisions are relatively new to SIRL and SIEL, placing a heavy reliance on 

the expertise of underwriters and benchmark data in order to set reserves.  Due to the long tail 
nature of Casualty business it will be impossible to gauge the accuracy of these initial loss ratio 

estimates for some time, however, as the Casualty division only forms a relatively small proportion 
of total written premium to date we do not consider this to be a significant risk to SIEL at this time. 

iv. As much of our analysis and projection of ultimate claims is based on CVS1919 or market data, 
and because the Company (SIEL and SIRL) business’s own data history is short, there is significant 
additional uncertainty in our projections over and above that inherent in any reserving exercise.  

We expect our reserves to be a reasonable projection of the average of many possible future 
outcomes, however where historical market data and benchmarks prove to be inappropriate, the 

actual ultimate claim amount may differ significantly from that projected. 
v. We have not identified any specific data issues which contribute further uncertainty to our 

projections. 
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Solvency II Adjustments to the Technical Provisions 

The below exhibit summarises the adjustments made to the GAAP basis Technical Provisions shown in 
the financial statements in order to bring them onto a Solvency II basis.  
 

Technical Provisions Summary - 2018 Q4         

Total All Classes         

Figures in USD millions         

Item   Gross RI Net 

Outstanding Reported Claims (incl. ULAE)   164.0 128.2 35.8 

Earned IBNR   121.1 88.1 33.0 

Unearned Premium Reserves   285.4 208.4 77.0 

GAAP Technical Provisions   570.5 424.7 145.8 
          

Unearned Premium Reserves (-)   285.4 208.4 77.0 

Margin for Prudence (-)   0.0 0.0 0.0 

Unearned Future Claims (+)   193.2 138.6 54.6 

Binary Events (+)   47.0 37.2 9.8 

RI Bad Debt (-)   0.0 0.2 (0.2) 

Future Claims (+)   240.2 175.6 64.6 

Future Premium (-)   193.9 204.1 (10.2) 

Future Expenses (+)   1.5 0.0 1.5 

Unincepted Claims (+)   28.5 22.4 6.1 

Unincepted Premium (-)   34.5 25.5 9.0 

Unincepted Expenses (+)   0.3 0.0 0.3 

Unincepted Business (+)   (5.7) (3.1) (2.6) 

Discounting (-)   13.1 9.2 3.9 

Risk Margin (+)   9.4 0.0 9.4 
          
Solvency II Technical Provisions 
   

323.6 
 

175.5 
 

148.1 
 

 
The most material adjustments are: 

i. Removal of UPR, which is replaced with an unearned future claims and future expenses allowance.  
ii. Transferring future premium receivable (less aged debt premium) from the assets to the liabilities 

side of the balance sheet, reducing gross of reinsurance Technical Provisions. 
iii. Similarly transferring the future reinsurance premium payable (less aged debt) into the Technical 

Provisions, increasing the net of reinsurance Technical Provisions. Reinsurance premium payable 

exceeds gross premium receivable owing to the lag associated with reinsurance premium 
payments. All reinsurance recoveries are due from normal market reinsurers. No reinsurance 
receivables are due from special purpose vehicles. 

iv. Addition of the provision for the risk margin.  
 

The below exhibits show the Technical Provisions on a GAAP and Solvency II basis broken down by 

division. These divisions broadly align with the Solvency II classes of business.  
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Aviation 
 

Technical Provisions Summary - 2018 Q4         

Aviation Total         

Figures in USD millions         

Item   Gross RI Net 

Outstanding Reported Claims (incl. ULAE)   46.4 34.9 11.5 

Earned IBNR   35.0 25.3 9.7 

Unearned Premium Reserves   93.8 66.0 27.9 

GAAP Technical Provisions   175.3 126.2 49.1 
          

Unearned Premium Reserves (-)   93.8 66.0 27.9 

Margin for Prudence (-)   0.0 0.0 0.0 

Unearned Future Claims (+)   67.5 47.0 20.5 

Binary Events (+)   17.8 14.0 3.8 

RI Bad Debt (-)   0.0 0.1 (0.1) 

Future Claims (+)   85.2 60.9 24.3 

Future Premium (-)   75.3 73.8 1.5 

Future Expenses (+)   0.5 0.0 0.5 

Unincepted Claims (+)   7.9 5.7 2.2 

Unincepted Premium (-)   10.2 7.0 3.2 

Unincepted Expenses (+)   0.1 0.0 0.1 

Unincepted Business (+)   (2.3) (1.4) (0.9) 

Discounting (-)   4.2 2.8 1.4 

Risk Margin (+)   3.2 0.0 3.2 
          

Solvency II Technical Provisions   88.7 43.2 45.5 
 

 
Similarly to the whole account exhibit, the largest movements in Aviation are removal of UPR, addition of 

unearned future claims, and allowance for future premium.   
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Tech 
 

Technical Provisions Summary - 2018 Q4         

Tech Total         

Figures in USD millions         

Item Gross RI Net 

Outstanding Reported Claims (incl. ULAE) 106.3 87.0 19.3 

Earned IBNR 59.2 46.1 13.1 

Unearned Premium Reserves 149.7 116.2 33.5 

GAAP Technical Provisions 315.2 249.3 65.8 
     
Unearned Premium Reserves (-) 149.7 116.2 33.5 

Margin for Prudence (-) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Unearned Future Claims (+) 99.7 76.1 23.6 

Binary Events (+) 24.4 20.1 4.2 

RI Bad Debt (-) 0.0 0.1 (0.1) 

Future Claims (+) 124.1 96.1 27.9 

Future Premium (-) 98.2 109.8 (11.6) 

Future Expenses (+) 0.8 0.0 0.8 

Unincepted Claims (+) 19.5 15.9 3.6 

Unincepted Premium (-) 22.7 17.3 5.4 

Unincepted Expenses (+) 0.2 0.0 0.2 

Unincepted Business (+) (3.0) (1.4) (1.6) 

Discounting (-) 7.2 5.5 1.7 

Risk Margin (+) 4.3 0.0 4.3 
     
Solvency II Technical Provisions 186.2 112.5 73.7 

 

The largest movements in Tech are removal of UPR, allowance for future premium and the risk margin. 
Reinsurance premium payable exceeds gross premium receivable owing to the lag associated with 

reinsurance premium payments, this serves to increase the Technical Provisions. 
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Casualty 
 

Technical Provisions Summary - 2018 Q4         

Casualty Total         

Figures in USD millions         

Item Gross RI Net 

Outstanding Reported Claims (incl. ULAE) 9.3 4.6 4.7 

Earned IBNR 19.4 9.7 9.7 

Unearned Premium Reserves 30.1 15.4 14.7 

GAAP Technical Provisions 58.8 29.7 29.1 
     
Unearned Premium Reserves (-) 30.1 15.4 14.7 

Margin for Prudence (-) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Unearned Future Claims (+) 20.3 10.3 9.9 

Binary Events (+) 3.2 1.9 1.3 

RI Bad Debt (-) 0.0 0.0 (0.0) 

Future Claims (+) 23.5 12.2 11.3 

Future Premium (-) 15.0 13.6 1.4 

Future Expenses (+) 0.1 0.0 0.1 

Unincepted Claims (+) 0.5 0.3 0.3 

Unincepted Premium (-) 0.6 0.3 0.3 

Unincepted Expenses (+) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Unincepted Business (+) (0.1) (0.0) (0.1) 

Discounting (-) 1.5 0.7 0.8 

Risk Margin (+) 1.7 0.0 1.7 
     
Solvency II Technical Provisions 37.5 12.2 25.3 

 

Consistent with other divisions, Casualty’s largest adjustments are the profit recognition on UPR, future 

premium and the risk margin.  
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Other lines 
 

Technical Provisions Summary - 2018 Q4         

Other Lines of Business         

Figures in USD millions         

Item Gross RI Net 

Outstanding Reported Claims (incl. ULAE) 2.0 1.7 0.3 

Earned IBNR 7.5 6.9 0.6 

Unearned Premium Reserves 11.7 10.8 0.9 

GAAP Technical Provisions 21.3 19.5 1.8 
     
Unearned Premium Reserves (-) 11.7 10.8 0.9 

Margin for Prudence (-) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Unearned Future Claims (+) 5.8 5.2 0.6 

Binary Events (+) 1.6 1.1 0.5 

RI Bad Debt (-) 0.0 0.0 (0.0) 

Future Claims (+) 7.4 6.3 1.1 

Future Premium (-) 5.4 6.8 (1.5) 

Future Expenses (+) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Unincepted Claims (+) 0.6 0.6 0.0 

Unincepted Premium (-) 0.9 0.9 0.1 

Unincepted Expenses (+) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Unincepted Business (+) (0.3) (0.3) (0.0) 

Discounting (-) 0.2 0.2 0.1 

Risk Margin (+) 0.1 0.0 0.1 
        

Solvency II Technical Provisions 11.1 7.6 3.5 
 

 
The above table shows the Technical Provisions for the A&H, Marine, Political Risk and Warranty portfolios, 

which are relatively small by comparison to the whole account. A large proportion of the business from 
these divisions is ceded to reinsurers.  
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D3. Other Liabilities 
 

Other liabilities are valued on the fair value basis with the required adjustments from UK GAAP to Solvency 
II basis, as described in the table below. 
 

Classification Solvency II 
basis 

Statutory – UK 
GAAP 

Comment 

 $000 $000  

Insurance and 
intermediaries 
payables 

- - 
The SII value is calculated as the payables 
that are considered to be overdue 

Reinsurance 
payables 

74 202,070 
The SII value is calculated as the payables 
that are considered to be overdue 

Taxation payable 2,702 2,724 
The SII value is calculated as the taxation 
payables that are considered to be overdue 

Accruals 249 8,151 
Insurance related commissions used in the 
calculation of SII future cash flows 

Reinsurers’ share 
of DAC 

- 42,151 
The RI DAC shown is not recognised as a 
liability for SII valuation purposes 

Total other 
liabilities 

3,025 255,096  

 

Insurance liabilities and other liabilities for statutory accounting purposes include balances due to insurance 
companies for paid and unpaid losses and commissions payable. For Solvency II purposes, they are 
adjusted to take account of the expected future cash position in the technical provisions. 

 

D4. Alternative Methods of Valuation  
 

No alternative methods of valuation were used in the following: 

i) Underwriting and Reserving; 
ii) Asset-liability management; 
iii) Investment Risk management; 

iv) Liability Risk management; 
v) Concentration Risk management; 

vi) Operational Risk management; 
vii) Reinsurance and Other Insurance Risk mitigation techniques; and 
viii) Expected Profit included in Future Premiums. 

  

D5. Any Other Information 
 

The information presented in Section D provides a fair view of the valuation of Solvency purposes of the 

assets and liabilities of the Company as at 31 December 2018. 
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E. Capital Management 
 

E1. Own Funds 
 

 

Own funds above include a capital contribution of $100m from the immediate parent Company on 
authorisation to carry on insurance and reinsurance business. The Company’s own funds are all 

categorised as Tier 1 and therefore 100% of own funds are available to cover both the MCR and SCR.  
Own funds to SCR ratio is 120% (2017: 139%) and own funds to MCR ratio is 451% (2017: 456%). 
 
Differences between equity in the Financial Statements and Solvency II Own Funds 

Capital resources are calculated differently under Solvency II and UK GAAP resulting from differences in 

the classification and valuation of certain items under Solvency II definitions compared to UK GAAP: 
 

i) Deferred acquisition costs are not recognised under Solvency II; 
ii) Technical provisions are recalculated under Solvency II on a discounted best estimate basis; 

and 

iii) Insurance and reinsurance debtors and creditors are considered to be part of technical 
provisions unless cash flows are overdue. 

 
The Company’s Own Funds position is different from the equity stated in its financial statements for a 
number of different reasons: 

 
i) Valuation differences are representative of items of assets and liabilities which have been 

valued on a different basis for Solvency II reporting purposes and UK GAAP; and 
ii) Certain types of own funds have different accounting treatments under Solvency II and UK 

GAAP. The Company does not hold any of these items. 

 
The table below shows the reconciliation between UK GAAP net assets and Solvency II excess of assets 

over liabilities. 
 

 As at 31 December 2018 As at 31 December 2017 

Classification $000 $000 

Net assets per statutory accounts 127,430 117,014 

Difference in valuation of assets -470,488 -367,841 
Difference in valuation of technical provisions 247,265 171,349 

Difference in valuation of other liabilities 210,778 177,598 

Excess of assets over liabilities per Solvency II  114,985 98,121 

 
Management of Own Funds 

The management of own funds is governed by the Capital Management Policy. Each item of Own Funds 
will be classified, according to Solvency II guidance, on initial recognition by the Finance Director and 

reported to the Board. Subsequently at each quarter end the categorisation will be reviewed by the Finance 

 As at 31 December 2018 As at 31 December 2017 
 

Own Funds reconciliation 
Tier 1 

unrestricted 
$000 

Total 
 

$000 

Tier 1 
unrestricted 

$000 

Total 
 

$000 
Ordinary share capital - - - - 

Reconciliation reserve 14,985 14,985 5,660 5,660 
Other own fund items approved by the 

supervisory authority as basic own funds 
not specified above 

100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 

Total basic own funds on a Solvency II 

basis  
114,985 114,985 105,660 105,660 
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Director and any changes will be notified to the Board. All initial funds for SIEL have been categorised as 

Tier 1 and it is expected that any subsequent funds, except for any deferred tax assets that may arise, 
would meet the criteria to be categorised as Tier 1. 
 

The Company prepares a three-year business plan on an annual basis with forecast balance sheet 
positions and forecast SCRs in order to manage its own funds position. Should this process highlight any 

potential deficit in capital, then the parent undertaking will provide the necessary level of funding. 
 
The Company is compliant with the SCR and MCR and therefore does not expect to require additional 

funding in the immediate future. The Company does not have any ancillary own funds, nor is there any 
deduction from own funds placing a restriction on the availability and transferability of own funds within 

SIEL. 
 

E2. Solvency Capital Requirement and Minimum Capital Requirement 
 

 As at 31 
December 

2018 

As at 31 
December 

2017 

Solvency capital requirement $000 $000 

Market risk 20,066 12,772 

Counterparty default risk 20,965 13,770 

Life underwriting risk - - 

Health underwriting risk 468 490 

Non-life underwriting risk 60,555 47,037 

Diversification (20,775) (14,004) 

Intangible asset risk - - 

Basic Solvency Capital Requirement 81,280 60,066 
   

Calculation of Solvency Capital Requirement   

Operational risk 14,596 10,288 

Loss-absorbing capacity of technical provisions - - 

Loss-absorbing capacity of deferred taxes - - 
Capital requirement for business operated in accordance with 

Art. 4 of Directive 2003/41/EC 
- 

- 

Solvency Capital Requirement excluding capital add-on 95,876 70,355 

Capital add-ons already set -  

Solvency Capital requirement 95,876 70,355 

Minimum Capital Requirement 25,478 21,522 
 

The Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) for SIEL is set using the Standard Formula model, At year-end 
2018, the current SCR is $95.9m. At year-end 2017 the projected SCR to year end 2018 was $88.0m. The 
following table compares this prior projection to the current 2018 year end SCR. 
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Standard Formula SCR       

USD 000s 
Year-end 2018 

Valuation 
Year-end 2017 

Valuation   
        
        

Effective Year 31/12/2018 31/12/2018 Difference 
        

BSCR       

Non-Life Risk 60,555 55,656 4,900  

Health Risk                      468                         961  -493  

Market Risk                 20,066                    21,050  -983  

Counterparty Default Risk                 20,965                    17,624  3,341  

Total Undiversified BSCR               102,055                    95,291  6,764  

        

Diversification (20,775)  (20,305)  (470)  

BSCR Diversified Total                 81,280                    74,986  6,294  

        

Operational Risk                 14,596                    13,062  1,534  

        

SCR                 95,876                    88,048  7,828  

 

The current SCR is $7.8m higher than our prior projection. This increase is largely driven by higher than 

expected net reserve volumes, particularly SIEL’s Tech and Casualty divisions. The prior valuation of SCR 
at year-end 2017 was $70.4m, this was reported in the QRTs at year-end 2017. This increase of SCR 

during 2018 is due to the growth in maturity of SIEL’s relatively recently established balance sheet.  

A more granular breakdown of this year’s calculation of the current actual SCR and the projected year-end 
2018 SCR can be found in the following table.  
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31-12-2018 Current 
SCR 

31-12-2018 
(Projected at year-
end 2017) 

Non-Life Underwriting 
Risk 

Premium and Reserve Risk 31,836  36,214  

Catastrophe Risk 38,379  40,315  

Lapse Risk 380  455  

SCRnl Pre-Div 70,595  76,984  

SCRnl Div Credit 14,940  16,429  

SCRnl Post Div 55,656  60,555  

Health Underwriting Risk 

NSLT Underwriting Risk 893  296  

SLT Underwriting Risk -   -   

Catastrophe Risk 196  296  

SCRhealth Pre-Div 1,089  593  

SCRhealth Div Credit 128  124  

SCRhealth Post Div 961  468  

Market Risk 

Interest Rate Risk 2,936  8,158  

Equity Risk -    -   

Property Risk -   -   

Spread Risk 17,383  13,966  

Concentration Risk 1,875  564  

Currency Risk 7,354  7,559  

SCRmkt Pre-Div 29,548  30,247  

SCRmkt Div Credit 8,499  10,180  

SCRmkt Post Div 21,050  20,066  

Counterparty Default Risk 

Type 1 Risk 9,234   9,942  

Type 2 Risk 9,606  12,450  

SCRdef Pre-Div 18,840   22,392  

SCRdef Div Credit 1,216  1,427  

SCRdef Post Div 17,624  20,965  

Undiversified BSCR   95,291  102,055  

Diversification Credit   20,305  20,775  

Basic SCR    74,986  81,280  

Operational Risk   13,062  14,596  

Final SF SCR   88,048  95,876  
 
No material simplifications were used in the calculation of the SCR and MCR, nor were any undertaking-

specific parameters used. The Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR) is set out below. The Pre-Corridor 
MCR is set using current actual technical Provisions and premium volumes, the cap and floor is determined 
as 45% and 25% of the SCR. All figures are shown in $000s. 

 

MCR         

USD 000s         

  31/12/2018 31/12/2017   Diff 

Pre-Corridor MCR             25,478                  21,521    3,956  

MCR  Cap - based on SCR             43,144                  31,660    11,484  

MCR  Floor - based on SCR             23,969                  17,589    6,380  

MCR             25,478                  21,521    3,956  

The Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR) at year-end 2018 is $25.5m, increasing from $21.5m as of year-
end 2017. Similarly to last year the MCR is set using actual technical provisions and premium volumes, as 

neither floor nor cap are breached. 
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The non-life MCR is based on factors applied to net written premium amounts in the last 12 months and 
the net best estimate technical provisions both split by Solvency II class of business. The charge for 
premium and technical provision elements are then summed to create a total charge. Negative technical 
provisions are excluded from the MCR calculation. 

Information on the inputs used to calculate the MCR 

The non-life MCR is based on factors applied to net written premium amounts in the last 12 months and 
the net best estimate technical provisions both split by Solvency II class of business. The charge for 

premium and technical provision elements are then summed to create a total charge. Negative technical 
provisions are excluded from the MCR calculation. 

 

 As at 31 December 2018 As at 31 December 2017 
 

Classification 

Net of 
reinsurance 

best estimate 
provisions 

Net of 
reinsurance 

written 
premiums in 

the last 12 
months 

Net of 
reinsurance 

best estimate 
provisions 

Net of reinsurance 
written premiums in 

the last 12 months 

 $000 $000 $000 $000 

Medical Expense 4 7 - - 

Income protection 648 207 437 229 

Marine, aviation and 
transport 

45,624 41,327 28,639 33,519 

Fire and other damage to 
property 

51,893 32,347 36,215 27,358 

General liability 23,346 1,452 10,613 19,319 

Credit and suretyship  81 -  

Non-proportional health 
reinsurance 

249 1,175 85 173 

Non-proportional casualty 
reinsurance 

1,135 653 5 2,095 

Non-proportional marine, 
aviation and transport 
reinsurance 

289 9,389 789 15,194 

Non-proportional property 
reinsurance 

15,376 170 9,477 123 

 
Use of Transitional Arrangements for a Company in run-off 

The Company is not in run-off and consequentially the transitional arrangements under Articles 308b(9) 
and 308b(10) of Directive 2009/138/EC are not applied. 

 

Differences between the Standard Formula and any Internal Model used 

The Company uses the standard formula and hence this section is not applicable. 
 

Capital add-ons and entity specific parameters 

There have been no capital add-ons applied to the SCR or entity specific parameters required by the 

regulator. 

 
E3. Use of the Duration-based Equity Risk sub-module in the Calculation of the Solvency 
Capital Requirement 
 

As the Company is a non-life (re)insurer, the duration-based equity risk sub-module is not applicable. 
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E4. Non-compliance with the Minimum Capital Requirement and non-compliance with the 
Solvency Capital Requirement 
 

The Company has complied with the Minimum Capital Requirements and the Solvency Capital 

Requirement and thus there is no further disclosure required here. 

 

E5. Any Other Information 
 

There is no other material information regarding the capital management of the Company. 

Additional Voluntary Information 
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Directors’ Certificate 
 

 

Directors’ Responsibilities 

We acknowledge our responsibility for preparing the SFCR in all material respects in accordance with the 

PRA Rules and the Solvency II Regulations. The Solvency II Directive, the Delegated Acts, related 
Implementation Rules, Technical Standards and Guidelines, as well as PRA rules provide the regulatory 

framework in which the Company operates. The Solvency II rules and regulations include, but are not 
limited to, the recognition and measurement of its assets and liabilities including Technical Provisions and 
Risk Margin, the calculation of its capital requirement and the reporting and disclosures of the Solvency II 

results. 
 
Directors’ Statement 

We are satisfied that: 
  

i) throughout the financial year in question, the Company has complied in all material respects 
with the requirements of the PRA Rules and the Solvency II Regulations as applicable to the 

insurer; and 
ii) it is reasonable to believe that the Company has continued so to comply subsequently and will 

continue so to comply in future. 

  
Statement of disclosure of information to auditors  

In accordance with Section 418 of the Companies Act 2006, each of the persons who is a director in office 
at the date this report is approved, confirms that: 

 
i) so far as each of them is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company’s 

auditors are unaware; and 

ii) each of them has taken all the steps that (s)he ought to have taken as a director in order to 
make him/herself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company’s 

auditors are aware of that information. 
 
 

 
By order of the Board 

 
 
 

 
Graham Broughton 

Finance Director, London 
17 April 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Jack.Bunnage
Stamp
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Audit Report 
 

 
Report of the external independent auditor to the Directors of Starr International (Europe) Limited 
(‘the Company’) pursuant to Rule 4.1 (2) of the External Audit Chapter of the PRA Rulebook 
applicable to Solvency II firms 
 
Report on the Audit of the relevant elements of the Solvency and Financial Condition Report 
 
Opinion 
Except as stated below, we have audited the following documents prepared by Starr International (Europe) 
Limited as at 31 December 2018: 
 

• The ‘Valuation for solvency purposes’ and ‘Capital Management’ sections of the Solvency and 
Financial Condition Report of Starr International (Europe) Limited as at 31 December 2018, (‘the 
Narrative Disclosures subject to audit’); and 
 

• Company templates S02.01.02, S17.01.02, S23.01.01, S25.01.21, S28.01.01 (‘the Templates 
subject to audit’). 
 

The Narrative Disclosures subject to audit and the Templates subject to audit are collectively referred to as 
the ‘relevant elements of the Solvency and Financial Condition Report’. 
 
We are not required to audit, nor have we audited, and as a consequence do not express an opinion on 
the Other Information which comprises: 
 

• Information contained within the relevant elements of the Solvency and Financial Condition 
Report, set out about above, which are identified in the Appendix to this report; 
 

• The ‘Business and performance’, ‘System of governance’ and ‘Risk profile’ elements of the 
Solvency and Financial Condition Report; 
 

• Company templates S05.01.02, S05.02.01, S19.01.21; 
 

• the written acknowledgement by management of their responsibilities, including for the preparation 
of the solvency and financial condition report (‘the Responsibility Statement’). 

 
In our opinion, the information subject to audit in the relevant elements of the Solvency and Financial 
Condition Report of Starr International (Europe) Limited as at 31 December 2017 is prepared, in all material 
respects, in accordance with the financial reporting provisions of the PRA Rules and Solvency II regulations 
on which they are based, as modified by relevant supervisory modifications, and as supplemented by 
supervisory approvals and determination. 
 
Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)), including 
ISA (UK) 800 and ISA (UK) 805. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the relevant elements of the Solvency and Financial Condition 
Report section of our report. We are independent of Starr International (Europe) Limited in accordance with 
the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Solvency and Financial Condition Report in the 
UK, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard as applied to public interest entities, and we have fulfilled our 
other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Conclusions relating to going concern 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us 
to report to you where: 
 

• the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the SFCR is not 
appropriate; or 
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• the directors have not disclosed in the SFCR any identified material uncertainties that may cast 
significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of 
accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the SFCR is authorised for 
issue. 

 
Emphasis of Matter – Basis of Accounting 
We draw attention to the ‘Valuation for solvency purposes’ section of the Solvency and Financial Condition 
Report, which describe the basis of accounting. The Solvency and Financial Condition Report is prepared 
in compliance with the financial reporting provisions of the PRA Rules and Solvency II regulations, and 
therefore in accordance with a special purpose financial reporting framework. The Solvency and Financial 
Condition Report is required to be published, and intended users include but are not limited to the Prudential 
Regulation Authority. As a result, the Solvency and Financial Condition Report may not be suitable for 
another purpose. Our opinion is not modified in respect of these matters. 
 
Other Information 
The Directors are responsible for the Other Information. 
 
Our opinion on the relevant elements of the Solvency and Financial Condition Report does not cover the 
Other Information and does not express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the Solvency and Financial Condition Report, our responsibility is to read 
the Other Information and, in doing so, consider whether the Other Information is materially inconsistent 
with the relevant elements of the Solvency and Financial Condition Report, or our knowledge obtained in 
the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or 
apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement 
in the relevant elements of the Solvency and Financial Condition Report or a material misstatement of the 
Other Information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material 
misstatement of this Other Information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this 
regard. 
 
Responsibilities of Directors for the Solvency and Financial Condition Report 
The Directors are responsible for the preparation of the Solvency and Financial Condition Report in 
accordance with the financial reporting provisions of the PRA rules and Solvency II regulations. 
 
The Directors are also responsible for such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the 
preparation of a Solvency and Financial Condition Report that is free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the relevant elements of the Solvency and Financial 
Condition Report 
It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion as to whether the relevant elements of the Solvency 
and Financial Condition Report are prepared, in all material respects, with financial reporting provisions of 
the PRA Rules and Solvency II regulations on which they are based. 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the relevant elements of the Solvency 

and Financial Condition Report are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 
issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but 
it is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material 

misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the decision making or the 

judgement of the users taken on the basis of the Solvency and Financial Condition Report. 
 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial 
Reporting Council’s website at: https://www.frc.org.uk/Our-Work/Audit/Audit-and-assurance/Standards-
and-guidance/Standards-and-guidance-for-auditors/Auditors-responsibilities-for-audit/Description-of-
auditors-responsibilities-for-audit.aspx 
 
Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements. 
In accordance with Rule 4.1 (3) of the External Audit Chapter of the PRA Rulebook for Solvency II firms we 
are required to consider whether the Other Information is materially inconsistent with our knowledge 
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obtained in the audit of Starr International (Europe) Limited’s statutory financial statements. If, based on 
the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, 
we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
 

 
 

BDO LLP  

150 Aldersgate Street, 

London. 

EC1A 4AB  
 
17 April 2019 
 
The maintenance and integrity of Starr International (Europe) Limited’s website is the responsibility of the 
directors; the work carried out by the auditors does not involve consideration of these matters and, 
accordingly, the auditors accept no responsibility for any changes that may have occurred to the Solvency 
and Financial Condition Report since it was initially presented on the website. 
 
Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of Solvency and Financial 
Condition Reports may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Jack.Bunnage
Stamp
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Appendix – Relevant elements of the Solvency and Financial Condition Report that are not subject 

to audit 

 
Solo standard formula 
The relevant elements of the Solvency and Financial Condition Report that are not subject to audit 
comprise: 
 

• Elements of the Narrative Disclosures subject to audit identified as ‘unaudited’. 
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Public QRTs 
 

 



Starr International 

(Europe) Limited

Solvency and Financial 

Condition Report

Disclosures

31 December

2018

(Monetary amounts in USD thousands)



General information

Undertaking name Starr International (Europe) Limited

Undertaking identification code 549300JGCMPG4MJ7ND30

Type of code of undertaking LEI

Type of undertaking Non-life undertakings

Country of authorisation GB

Language of reporting en

Reporting reference date 31 December 2018

Currency used for reporting USD

Accounting standards Local GAAP

Method of Calculation of the SCR Standard formula

Matching adjustment No use of matching adjustment

Volatility adjustment No use of volatility adjustment

Transitional measure on the risk-free interest rate No use of transitional measure on the risk-free interest rate

Transitional measure on technical provisions No use of transitional measure on technical provisions

List of reported templates

S.02.01.02 - Balance sheet

S.05.01.02 - Premiums, claims and expenses by line of business

S.05.02.01 - Premiums, claims and expenses by country

S.17.01.02 - Non-Life Technical Provisions

S.19.01.21 - Non-Life insurance claims

S.23.01.01 - Own Funds

S.25.01.21 - Solvency Capital Requirement - for undertakings on Standard Formula

S.28.01.01 - Minimum Capital Requirement - Only life or only non-life insurance or reinsurance activity 



S.02.01.02

Balance sheet

Solvency II

 value

Assets C0010

R0030 Intangible assets

R0040 Deferred tax assets

R0050 Pension benefit surplus

R0060 Property, plant & equipment held for own use 0

R0070 Investments (other than assets held for index-linked and unit-linked contracts) 202,937

R0080 Property (other than for own use) 0

R0090 Holdings in related undertakings, including participations 0

R0100 Equities 0

R0110 Equities - listed

R0120 Equities - unlisted

R0130 Bonds 202,937

R0140 Government Bonds 18,179

R0150 Corporate Bonds 184,758

R0160 Structured notes 0

R0170 Collateralised securities 0

R0180 Collective Investments Undertakings 0

R0190 Derivatives

R0200 Deposits other than cash equivalents 0

R0210 Other investments 0

R0220 Assets held for index-linked and unit-linked contracts

R0230 Loans and mortgages 0

R0240 Loans on policies 0

R0250 Loans and mortgages to individuals

R0260 Other loans and mortgages

R0270 Reinsurance recoverables from: 175,287

R0280 Non-life and health similar to non-life 175,287

R0290 Non-life excluding health 174,296

R0300 Health similar to non-life 991

R0310 Life and health similar to life, excluding index-linked and unit-linked 0

R0320 Health similar to life

R0330 Life excluding health and index-linked and unit-linked

R0340 Life index-linked and unit-linked

R0350 Deposits to cedants 0

R0360 Insurance and intermediaries receivables 11,417

R0370 Reinsurance receivables 24,962

R0380 Receivables (trade, not insurance)

R0390 Own shares (held directly)

R0400 Amounts due in respect of own fund items or initial fund called up but not yet paid in 0

R0410 Cash and cash equivalents 26,777

R0420 Any other assets, not elsewhere shown

R0500 Total assets 441,380



S.02.01.02

Balance sheet

Solvency II

 value

Liabilities C0010

R0510 Technical provisions - non-life 323,371

R0520 Technical provisions - non-life (excluding health) 321,442

R0530 TP calculated as a whole 0

R0540 Best Estimate 312,053

R0550 Risk margin 9,388

R0560 Technical provisions - health (similar to non-life) 1,930

R0570 TP calculated as a whole 0

R0580 Best Estimate 1,891

R0590 Risk margin 39

R0600 Technical provisions - life (excluding index-linked and unit-linked) 0

R0610 Technical provisions - health (similar to life) 0

R0620 TP calculated as a whole

R0630 Best Estimate

R0640 Risk margin

R0650 Technical provisions - life (excluding health and index-linked and unit-linked) 0

R0660 TP calculated as a whole

R0670 Best Estimate

R0680 Risk margin

R0690 Technical provisions - index-linked and unit-linked 0

R0700 TP calculated as a whole

R0710 Best Estimate

R0720 Risk margin

R0740 Contingent liabilities 0

R0750 Provisions other than technical provisions

R0760 Pension benefit obligations

R0770 Deposits from reinsurers

R0780 Deferred tax liabilities

R0790 Derivatives

R0800 Debts owed to credit institutions

R0810 Financial liabilities other than debts owed to credit institutions

R0820 Insurance & intermediaries payables 0

R0830 Reinsurance payables 74

R0840 Payables (trade, not insurance) 2,724

R0850 Subordinated liabilities 0

R0860 Subordinated liabilities not in BOF

R0870 Subordinated liabilities in BOF 0

R0880 Any other liabilities, not elsewhere shown 226

R0900 Total liabilities 326,395

R1000 Excess of assets over liabilities 114,985



S.05.01.02

Non-life

Medical 

expense 

insurance

Income 

protection 

insurance

Workers' 

compensation 

insurance

Motor vehicle 

liability 

insurance

Other motor 

insurance

Marine, 

aviation and 

transport 

insurance

Fire and other 

damage to 

property 

insurance

General 

liability 

insurance

Credit and 

suretyship 

insurance

Legal 

expenses 

insurance

Assistance
Misc. financial 

loss
Health Casualty

Marine, 

aviation and 

transport

Property

C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050 C0060 C0070 C0080 C0090 C0100 C0110 C0120 C0130 C0140 C0150 C0160 C0200

Premiums written

R0110 Gross - Direct Business 7 1,126 0 90,120 56,749 35,631 0 0 0 183,632

R0120 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0 86 0 89,069 102,730 557 121 0 0 192,563

R0130 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 385 1,464 2,701 41,944 46,494

R0140 Reinsurers' share 5 895 0 131,099 134,015 18,341 121 0 0 235 1,324 1,912 34,381 322,329

R0200 Net 2 317 0 48,090 25,463 17,847 0 0 0 151 140 789 7,563 100,360

Premiums earned

R0210 Gross - Direct Business 7 1,090 0 73,426 34,065 28,106 0 0 0 136,693

R0220 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0 77 0 65,671 99,318 344 40 0 0 165,450

R0230 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 398 704 2,955 43,751 47,808

R0240 Reinsurers' share 5 868 0 105,437 113,237 14,232 40 0 0 255 606 2,091 35,547 272,318

R0300 Net 2 299 0 33,660 20,146 14,218 0 0 0 143 98 864 8,204 77,633

Claims incurred

R0310 Gross - Direct Business 0 911 0 50,279 22,047 22,274 0 0 0 95,511

R0320 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0 -38 0 54,819 67,965 -143 19 0 0 122,622

R0330 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted -119 333 2,373 28,892 31,479

R0340 Reinsurers' share 2 479 0 76,683 76,057 10,869 19 0 0 39 283 1,653 22,731 188,813

R0400 Net -2 394 0 28,415 13,955 11,263 0 0 0 -159 51 720 6,161 60,799

Changes in other technical provisions

R0410 Gross - Direct Business 0

R0420 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0

R0430 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 0

R0440 Reinsurers' share 0

R0500 Net 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0550 Expenses incurred 1 49 0 7,046 -1,815 3,584 -4 0 0 36 17 224 -1,253 7,885

R1200 Other expenses

R1300 Total expenses 7,885

Premiums, claims and expenses by line of business

Line of Business for: non-life insurance and reinsurance obligations (direct business and accepted proportional reinsurance) Line of business for: accepted non-proportional reinsurance

Total



S.05.02.01

Premiums, claims and expenses by country

Non-life

C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050 C0060 C0070

R0010 NL ES DE US AE

C0080 C0090 C0100 C0110 C0120 C0130 C0140

Premiums written

R0110 Gross - Direct Business 133,793 7,164 11,364 14,738 9,619 0 176,678

R0120 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 46,358 28 3,441 4,144 39 11,026 65,037

R0130 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 11,581 4,318 -29 628 938 224 17,659

R0140 Reinsurers' share 132,296 8,824 13,646 15,824 9,028 8,438 188,056

R0200 Net 59,436 2,687 1,131 3,686 1,567 2,812 71,318

Premiums earned

R0210 Gross - Direct Business 103,152 4,278 6,967 10,059 3,392 0 127,848

R0220 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 19,808 167 3,975 4,319 8 8,988 37,266

R0230 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 8,143 4,637 27 1,265 312 280 14,664

R0240 Reinsurers' share 90,652 7,040 9,773 12,546 3,617 7,076 130,704

R0300 Net 40,451 2,044 1,196 3,097 95 2,192 49,075

Claims incurred

R0310 Gross - Direct Business 74,257 6,069 2,273 2,407 4,108 0 89,114

R0320 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 48,819 -703 -2 706 154 21,261 70,234

R0330 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 433 3,034 1,770 2,215 273 1,574 9,298

R0340 Reinsurers' share 93,528 6,317 3,286 4,833 3,787 19,281 131,032

R0400 Net 29,981 2,083 755 495 748 3,553 37,615

Changes in other technical provisions

R0410 Gross - Direct Business 0

R0420 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0

R0430 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 0

R0440 Reinsurers' share 0

R0500 Net 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0550 Expenses incurred 2,793 -235 166 3,136 -276 -245 5,340

R1200 Other expenses

R1300 Total expenses 5,340

Home Country

Top 5 countries (by amount of gross premiums written) - 

non-life obligations

Top 5 countries (by amount of gross 

premiums written) - non-life 

obligations Total Top 5 and 

home country



S.17.01.02

Non-Life Technical Provisions

Medical 

expense 

insurance

Income 

protection 

insurance

Workers' 

compensation 

insurance

Motor vehicle 

liability 

insurance

Other motor 

insurance

Marine, 

aviation and 

transport 

insurance

Fire and other 

damage to 

property 

insurance

General 

liability 

insurance

Credit and 

suretyship 

insurance

Legal expenses 

insurance
Assistance

Miscellaneous 

financial loss

Non-

proportional 

health 

reinsurance

Non-

proportional 

casualty 

reinsurance

Non-

proportional 

marine, 

aviation and 

transport 

reinsurance

Non-

proportional 

property 

reinsurance

C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050 C0060 C0070 C0080 C0090 C0100 C0110 C0120 C0130 C0140 C0150 C0160 C0170 C0180

R0010 Technical provisions calculated as a whole 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0050

Total Recoverables from reinsurance/SPV and Finite Re after the 

adjustment for expected losses due to counterparty default 

associated to TP calculated as a whole

0

Technical provisions calculated as a sum of BE and RM

Best estimate

Premium provisions

R0060 Gross 0 82 0 35,046 49,043 9,101 35 0 0 31 431 -13 2,815 96,570

R0140

Total recoverable from reinsurance/SPV and Finite 

Re after the adjustment for expected losses due to 

counterparty default

0 47 0 16,937 27,396 1,675 -34 0 0 19 -273 86 -685 45,170

R0150 Net Best Estimate of Premium Provisions 0 34 0 18,108 21,646 7,426 68 0 0 12 704 -100 3,501 51,400

Claims provisions

R0160 Gross 0 1,760 0 64,303 76,686 26,476 25 0 0 19 393 2,349 45,364 217,374

R0240

Total recoverable from reinsurance/SPV and Finite 

Re after the adjustment for expected losses due to 

counterparty default

-4 1,146 0 36,787 46,439 10,556 -1 0 0 -218 -38 1,961 33,489 130,117

R0250 Net Best Estimate of Claims Provisions 4 613 0 27,516 30,247 15,920 26 0 0 237 431 388 11,875 87,257

R0260 Total best estimate - gross 0 1,841 0 99,349 125,729 35,577 60 0 0 50 824 2,336 48,179 313,944

R0270 Total best estimate - net 4 648 0 45,624 51,893 23,346 94 0 0 249 1,135 289 15,376 138,657

R0280 Risk margin 0 36 0 3,716 2,913 1,746 3 0 0 2 30 86 894 9,427

Amount of the transitional on Technical Provisions

R0290 Technical Provisions calculated as a whole 0

R0300 Best estimate 0

R0310 Risk margin 0

R0320 Technical provisions - total 0 1,878 0 103,065 128,642 37,323 63 0 0 53 854 2,422 49,073 323,371

R0330

Recoverable from reinsurance contract/SPV and 

Finite Re after the adjustment for expected losses due to 

counterparty default - total

-4 1,194 0 53,725 73,835 12,231 -34 0 0 -199 -311 2,047 32,803 175,287

R0340
Technical provisions minus recoverables from reinsurance/SPV 

and Finite Re - total
4 684 0 49,340 54,806 25,092 97 0 0 251 1,165 375 16,270 148,084

Direct business and accepted proportional reinsurance Accepted non-proportional reinsurance

Total Non-Life 

obligation



S.19.01.21

Non-Life insurance claims

Total Non-life business

Z0020 Accident year / underwriting year  

Gross Claims Paid (non-cumulative)

(absolute amount)

C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050 C0060 C0070 C0080 C0090 C0100 C0110 C0170 C0180

Year

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 & +

R0100 Prior 0 0 0

R0160 2009 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0170 2010 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0180 2011 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0190 2012 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0200 2013 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0210 2014 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0220 2015 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0230 2016 227 10,806 10,825 10,825 21,858

R0240 2017 13,639 89,896 89,896 103,536

R0250 2018 10,624 10,624 10,624

R0260 Total 111,345 136,018

Gross Undiscounted Best Estimate Claims Provisions

(absolute amount)

C0360

C0200 C0210 C0220 C0230 C0240 C0250 C0260 C0270 C0280 C0290 C0300

Year

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 & +

R0100 Prior 0 0

R0160 2009 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0170 2010 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0180 2011 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0190 2012 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0200 2013 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0210 2014 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0220 2015 0 0 0 0 0

R0230 2016 4,679 30,159 17,831 17,222

R0240 2017 91,756 141,382 137,099

R0250 2018 65,858 63,053

R0260 Total 217,374

Underwriting Year

Development year In Current 

year

Sum of years 

(cumulative)

Year end 

(discounted 

data)

Development year



S.23.01.01

Own Funds

Basic own funds before deduction for participations in other financial sector as foreseen in article 68 of Delegated Regulation 2015/35 Total
Tier 1

unrestricted

Tier 1

restricted
Tier 2 Tier 3

C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050

R0010 Ordinary share capital (gross of own shares) 0 0 0

R0030 Share premium account related to ordinary share capital 0 0 0

R0040 Initial funds, members' contributions or the equivalent basic own-fund item for mutual and mutual-type undertakings 0 0 0

R0050 Subordinated mutual member accounts 0 0 0 0

R0070 Surplus funds 0 0

R0090 Preference shares 0 0 0 0

R0110 Share premium account related to preference shares 0 0 0 0

R0130 Reconciliation reserve 14,985 14,985

R0140 Subordinated liabilities 0 0 0 0

R0160 An amount equal to the value of net deferred tax assets 0 0

R0180 Other own fund items approved by the supervisory authority as basic own funds not specified above 100,000 100,000 0 0 0

R0220 Own funds from the financial statements that should not be represented by the reconciliation reserve and do not meet the criteria to be classified as Solvency II own funds 0

R0230 Deductions for participations in financial and credit institutions 0

R0290 Total basic own funds after deductions 114,985 114,985 0 0 0

Ancillary own funds

R0300 Unpaid and uncalled ordinary share capital callable on demand 0

R0310 Unpaid and uncalled initial funds, members' contributions or the equivalent basic own fund item for mutual and mutual - type undertakings, callable on demand 0

R0320 Unpaid and uncalled preference shares callable on demand 0

R0330 A legally binding commitment to subscribe and pay for subordinated liabilities on demand 0

R0340 Letters of credit and guarantees under Article 96(2) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 0

R0350 Letters of credit and guarantees other than under Article 96(2) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 0

R0360 Supplementary members calls under first subparagraph of Article 96(3) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 0

R0370 Supplementary members calls - other than under first subparagraph of Article 96(3) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 0

R0390 Other ancillary own funds 0

R0400 Total ancillary own funds 0 0 0

Available and eligible own funds

R0500 Total available own funds to meet the SCR 114,985 114,985 0 0 0

R0510 Total available own funds to meet the MCR 114,985 114,985 0 0

R0540 Total eligible own funds to meet the SCR 114,985 114,985 0 0 0

R0550 Total eligible own funds to meet the MCR 114,985 114,985 0 0

R0580 SCR 95,876

R0600 MCR 25,494

R0620 Ratio of Eligible own funds to SCR 119.93%

R0640 Ratio of Eligible own funds to MCR 451.02%

Reconcilliation reserve C0060

R0700 Excess of assets over liabilities 114,985

R0710 Own shares (held directly and indirectly) 0

R0720 Foreseeable dividends, distributions and charges

R0730 Other basic own fund items 100,000

R0740 Adjustment for restricted own fund items in respect of matching adjustment portfolios and ring fenced funds 0

R0760 Reconciliation reserve 14,985

Expected profits

R0770 Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - Life business

R0780 Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - Non- life business 15,156

R0790 Total Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) 15,156



S.25.01.21

Solvency Capital Requirement - for undertakings on Standard Formula

Gross solvency 

capital requirement
USP Simplifications

C0110 C0090 C0120

R0010 Market risk 20,066

R0020 Counterparty default risk 20,965

R0030 Life underwriting risk 0

R0040 Health underwriting risk 468

R0050 Non-life underwriting risk 60,555

R0060 Diversification -20,775

R0070 Intangible asset risk 0

R0100 Basic Solvency Capital Requirement 81,280

Calculation of Solvency Capital Requirement C0100

R0130 Operational risk 14,596

R0140 Loss-absorbing capacity of technical provisions 0

R0150 Loss-absorbing capacity of deferred taxes 0

R0160 Capital requirement for business operated in accordance with Art. 4 of Directive 2003/41/EC 0

R0200 Solvency Capital Requirement excluding capital add-on 95,876

R0210 Capital add-ons already set 0

R0220 Solvency capital requirement 95,876

Other information on SCR

R0400 Capital requirement for duration-based equity risk sub-module 0

R0410 Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirements for remaining part 0

R0420 Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirements for ring fenced funds 0

R0430 Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirements for matching adjustment portfolios 0

R0440 Diversification effects due to RFF nSCR aggregation for article 304 0

USP Key

For life underwriting risk:

1 - Increase in the amount of annuity 

      benefits

9 - None

For health underwriting risk:

1 - Increase in the amount of annuity 

      benefits

2 - Standard deviation for NSLT health

      premium risk

3 - Standard deviation for NSLT health gross

      premium risk

4 - Adjustment factor for non-proportional

      reinsurance

5 - Standard deviation for NSLT health 

      reserve risk

9 - None

For non-life underwriting risk:

4 - Adjustment factor for non-proportional

      reinsurance

6 - Standard deviation for non-life 

      premium risk

7 - Standard deviation for non-life gross

      premium risk

8 - Standard deviation for non-life 

      reserve risk

9 - None



S.28.01.01

Minimum Capital Requirement - Only life or only non-life insurance or reinsurance activity 

Linear formula component for non-life insurance and reinsurance obligations C0010

R0010 MCRNL Result 25,494

Net (of 

reinsurance/SPV) best 

estimate and TP 

calculated as a whole

Net (of reinsurance) 

written premiums in 

the last 12 months

C0020 C0030

R0020 Medical expense insurance and proportional reinsurance 4 7

R0030 Income protection insurance and proportional reinsurance 648 207

R0040 Workers' compensation insurance and proportional reinsurance 0

R0050 Motor vehicle liability insurance and proportional reinsurance 0

R0060 Other motor insurance and proportional reinsurance 0

R0070 Marine, aviation and transport insurance and proportional reinsurance 45,624 41,327

R0080 Fire and other damage to property insurance and proportional reinsurance 51,893 32,347

R0090 General liability insurance and proportional reinsurance 23,346 1,452

R0100 Credit and suretyship insurance and proportional reinsurance 94 81

R0110 Legal expenses insurance and proportional reinsurance 0

R0120 Assistance and proportional reinsurance 0

R0130 Miscellaneous financial loss insurance and proportional reinsurance 0

R0140 Non-proportional health reinsurance 249 1,175

R0150 Non-proportional casualty reinsurance 1,135 653

R0160 Non-proportional marine, aviation and transport reinsurance 289 9,389

R0170 Non-proportional property reinsurance 15,376 170

Linear formula component for life insurance and reinsurance obligations C0040

R0200 MCRL Result 0

Net (of 

reinsurance/SPV) best 

estimate and TP 

calculated as a whole

Net (of 

reinsurance/SPV) total 

capital at risk

C0050 C0060

R0210 Obligations with profit participation - guaranteed benefits

R0220 Obligations with profit participation - future discretionary benefits

R0230 Index-linked and unit-linked insurance obligations 

R0240 Other life (re)insurance and health (re)insurance obligations

R0250 Total capital at risk for all life (re)insurance obligations

Overall MCR calculation C0070

R0300 Linear MCR 25,494

R0310 SCR 95,876

R0320 MCR cap 43,144

R0330 MCR floor 23,969

R0340 Combined MCR 25,494

R0350 Absolute floor of the MCR 4,188

R0400 Minimum Capital Requirement 25,494
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